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This case has been designated as an eFiling case. To review a copy of the 
Notice of Mandatory eFiling visit www.oakgov.com/clerkrod/efiling. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUI'l' 

OAKLAND COUNTY 

lVIICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONtvlENTAL QUALITY, 

Plaintiff, 

v 

KNIGHT ENTERPRISES, Inc., a .Michigan 
Corpomtion 

Defendant. 

Celeste R. Gill (P52484) 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
Assistant Attomey General 
Environment, Natural Resources, and 
Agriculture Division 
P.O. Box 30755 
Lansing, lVIichigan 48909 
(517) 373-7540 

No. 14· 142024 -CE 

HON. JUDGE COLLEEN OBRIEN 

There is no other pending or resolved civil action 
arising out of the transaction or occm·rence alleged in the complaint. 

COMPLAINT 

Plaintiff Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), by its 

attorneys, Bill Schuette, Attorney General of the State of Michigan, and Celeste R. 

Gill, Assistant Attorney General, says: 
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STATEMENT OF CASE 

1. This civil action is being brought pursuant to Part 213, Leaking 

Underground Storage Tanks, of the Natural Resources ancl Environmental 

Protection Act (NREPA), 1894 PA 451, as amended, l\IICL 324.21301 et seq. 

2. Part 213 provides remedies for sites posing a threat to public health, 

safety, or welfare, or the environment, as a result of releases of regulated 

substances from underground storage tank systems. 

3. There have been releases of regulated substances at the Knight K-23 

site located at. 24045 W. Warren Street, Dearbom Heights, Wayne County, 

l'v!ichigan, and these releases have contaminated the soil and groundwater. 

4. Pmsuant to MCL 324.21323(l)(a), the MDEQ is seeking a permanent 

injunction requiring the Knight Enterprises, Inc., (Defendant) to perform corrective 

actions consistent with the requirements of Part 213 of the NREPA at and in the 

vicinity of the Knight K-23 site. MDEQ also seeks administrative penalties 

pursuant to MCL 324.21313a for violations by Knight Enterprises, Inc. of 

MCL 324.21311a, civil fines pursuant to MCL 324.21323(l)(o) for other violations of 

Part 213, recovery of corrective action costs already incurred pursuant to MCL 

324.21323(l)(b), declaratory judgment on liability for future corrective action costs 

pmsuant to MCL 324.21323(1)(d), and any interest, attorney fees, witness fees, and 

costs oflit.ignt.ion l'viDEQ is cntit.lecl to pUl'suant t.o MCL 323.21323b(3). 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

5. The Court has personal jurisdiction over the Defendant pursuant to 

MCL G00.711. 

G. This Court has jurisdiction ovet• the subject matter of this action 

pursuant to MCL 324.21323(1), MCL 3211,21323(2), and MCL GOO.G05, 

7. Vemte is proper in this Court pursuant to MCL 324.21323(2). 

PARTIES 

8. Plaintiff l\IIDEQ is a principal department within the Executive Branch 

of the State ofrVIichigan created pursuant to Executive Ot•cler 2011-1, effective 

March 13, 2011, and charged with implementing Part 213. Implomentation of 

Part 213 was formerly tho responsibility of the Michigan Depal'tment of Natural 

Resources and Environment between January 17, 2010 and March 12, 2011, and 

the initial Michigan Department of Environmental Quality between October 1, 1995 

and January 10, 2010. Throughout this Complaint, for ease of reference, the term 

"MDEQ" shall moan any of the aforementioned clepartments named in this 

Paragraph. 

9. Defendant Knight Enterprises, Inc. is a Michigan corporation with its 

principal place of business at 40GOO Grand River Avenue, Novi, Oakland County, 

Michigan. 

10. The Defendant is a "person" within the meaning ofMCL 324.30l(h). 

3 
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

11. The real property located at 24045 W. Warren Street, Dearborn 

Heights, Wayne County, Michigan, and legally described in Attachment A, was 

operated as a gasoline filling station (the real propet·ty is refened to herein as 

Knight K-23). 

12. Upon information and belief, in 1985, Knight Enterprises, Inc., 

acquired an ownership interest in Knight K-23. 

13. On May 5, 1986, Knight Enterprises, Inc. notified the State Police Fire 

lvlarshal that it was the owner of one 10,000 gallon underground storage tank (UST) 

and four 4,000 gallon USTs located at Knight K-23. A copy of the Notification is 

attached as Attachment B. 

14. On March 16, 1993, a release of waste oil and fuel oil was confirmed by 

Knight Enterprises, Inc.'s consultant, Consolidated Environmental Set·vices, Inc., 

based upon visual evidence, odors, and high photo ionization detector (PID) 

readings observed during UST removal activities (Release No. C-352-93). A copy of 

the Release Report Form is attached as Attachment C. 

15. Part 213, "Leaking Undergl·ound Storage Tanks," of the NREPA, 1994 

PA 451, as amended, MCL 324.21301 et seq. was amended pursuant to 1995 PA 22 

adding the requirrnuent in MCL 324.21311a for a final assessment report (FAR). 

Hi. Under MCL 324.21301, the amendments to Part 213 were made 

relroaclive and a FAR was required to be submitted for the 1993 l'elease by October 

1, lfl9G. 
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17. A FAR was submitted for the 1993 release on March 25, 1997, but 

according to l\>!DEQ it does not appear to have been implemented. 

18. On September 11, 2007, the MDEQ was notified by the Dearborn 

Heights [eire Department that the Fire Depru'tmont had reccivod and responded to 

a complaint of a "gasoline smell in the stot•m sower system" in the area near Knight 

K-23. The Fire Department confirmed that gasoline was present in the sewer 

system, and it was traced back to Knight K-23. According to the Fire Department, 

the dischm·ge of gasoline into tho sower system appeared to be ongoing and to have 

been occurring for "several days," as it had been receiving complaints of a "gasoline 

smell" in the area "as far back as August 30'"·" See attachment F. 

19. During this time, the Detroit Water and Sewemge Department also 

conducted an investigation based on complaints it received from neighboring 

businesses regm·ding gasoline odors and conch1ded that Knight K-23 "is a possible 

sourco for tho gas odors and LEL [lower explosive limit) readings." A copy of the 

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department Industrial Waste Control Emergency 

Response Report is attached as Attachment D. 

20. On September 12, 2007, the MDEQ conducted a Suspected Release 

Investigation at Knight K-23 for compliance with Part 211, Underground Storage 

Tank Regulations, of the NREPA, MCL 824.211001 et seq., the Michigan 

Underground Storage Tank Rules (MUSTR), Mich Admin CodeR 29.2101 et seq., 

and applicable sec lions of Lho rules for Storage and Handling of Flammable and 

Combust.iblo Liquids, Mich Admin CodeR 29,5101, et. seq., and determined there 

5 
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were numerous violations of the rules related to the operation of the underg1•ound 

storage tank systems. The Inspector also suspectecl that a release had occm·red due 

to the strong petroleum odor at the submersible pump and directed Knight 

Enterprises, Inc., to investigate for possible leaks and to call in a suspected release 

report. A copy of the I•'acilit.y Inspection Report is attached as Attachment E. 

21. On September 12, 2007, placards (red tags) were also placed on the 

underground storage tank system pursuant to the MUSTR, prohibiting the delivery 

of regulated substances to Knight K-23 unlil proof of compliance was provided. See 

IV!ich Admin CodeR 29.2103(e) . 

22. On September 20, 2007, Mr. Dirk Tv! ammon with Environmental 

Consulting and Technology, Inc. (EC1'), Knight Enterprises, Inc.'s consultant, called 

.Jeanne Schlaufman, the JVIDEQ )ll'oject manager fot• tho Knight K-23 site and 

advised her that measurable free product (i.e. petroleum product floating on the 

groundwater) had been found in two monitoring wells associated with Knight K-23, 

and MDEQ advised him to report tho findings as a confirmed release. 

23. Under Rule 55 of MUS'l'R, if contaminated soil, contaminated 

groundwater, or n·ee product is discovered at an underground storage tank site, the 

owners and operators are required to report a confirmed release and begin 

corrective action in accordance with MUS'l'R and Part 213 of (;he NREPA. See, 

JV!ich Admin CodeR 29.2155(h). 

24. On Soptember 20, 2007, despite the reporting requirements under 

IVIUSTR and the consultation with MDEQ, EC1' reported a suspected release f1·om 

G 
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one of the USTs at Knight K-23 on behalf of Knight Enterprises, Inc. based upon on-

site well sampling that revealed impacts and light non-aqueous phase liquid 

(LNAPL) (also known as free product) in monitoring wells present nt Knight K-23 

instead of a confit•med t•olonse. See Attachment G for informntion regarding the 

discovery of the release. 

25. On September 28, 2007, MDEQ sent a formal notice to Knight 

Enterprises, Inc. that it was out of compliance with Part 213 for failure to timely 

roport a suspected release, and failure to upgrade tho suspected release to a 

confirmed release; for failure to report the discovery of free product within 24 hours 

of discovery; and for failure to conduct initialmsponse actions required plll'suant to 

lVICL 324.21307. The notice also infol'll\Cd Knight Enteqn·i;;es, Inc. that it was 

required to immediately and expeditiously conduct initial response actions pursuant 

to MCL 324.21307(2) and that the red tags would remain in place until proof was 

provided that the off-site migration of f1•ee product had been abated. A copy of the 

letter is attached as Attachment F. 

26. On October 10, 2007, a release was confirmed by the MDEQ after the 

Defendant failed to upgrade the suspected release to n confirmed release. The 

.MDEQ-Waste and Hazarclous Material Division's Storage Tank Unit sent a letter 

transmitting the confirmed release report to Knight Enterprises, Inc. and advising 

of its responsibility to hire a qualified undergl'Ound stomge tank consultanl. to 

conduct all apprO}ll'iatc corrective actions at Enight K-23. A copy of tho Storage 

Tank Unit letter with the confirmed release repot't is attached as Attachment G. 

7 
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27. On October 10, 2007, the MDEQ Remediation and Redevelopment 

Division (RRD) also sent a letter to Knight Enterprises, Inc., by certified mail, 

>'eturnt·eceipt requested pursuant to lviCL 321.21313a and MCL 324.21323. The 

October 10, 2007 RRD letter corrected the release >'eporl, including correcting the 

date the release was confirmed to September 11, 2007 (the date the release was 

initially discovered), and warning that Knights Enterprises, Inc. may be subject to 

penalties if it did not meet the reporting requirements outlined in Part 213. A copy 

of the RRD letter is attached as Attachment H. 

28. On December 5, 2007, Knight Enterprises, Inc. signed a letter 

agreement with l'viDEQ to have the red tags removed. The agreement conditioned 

>'emoval of the red tags on the parties entering into a Fast Track Administrative 

Orde>' on Consent. (FTO) by December 10, 2007 that would address compliance 

issues at Knight K-23. 

29. On March 20, 2008, the red tags we>'e reaffixed to the underground 

storage tank system at Knight K-23 because Knight Enterprises, Inc. failed to 

maintain compliance with Part 218 and enter into the FTO . 

30. Knight Enterprises, Inc. removed the underground storage tank 

system in September 2010, without achieving compliance with Part 213. 

81. According to JVICL 824.2131la(l), a FAR for the 2007 release was 

required to be complct.ccl and submitted t.o MDEQ within 365 days after the release 

was discovered, September 11, 2008. 

8 
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32. Knight Enterprises, Inc. did not submit a FAR within the t.ime 

required by lVICL 324.2131la. 

33. On April 27, 2010, fi1IDEQ sent Knight Enterprises, Inc. a Violation 

Notice explaining that an audit perfo1·mc<l by Ml)l<;Q revealed that Knight 

Rnterprises, Inc. was not in compliance with Part 213 including the reporting 

requirements of Part 213 because the statutorily required FAR for the 2007 Release 

was overdue. A copy of the Violation Notice is attached as Attachment I. 

34. On May 13, 2010, MDEQ notified Knight Enterprises, Inc. that it was 

subject to the assessment of penalties for failing to comply with the reporting 

l'equirements ofPart213 for the 2007 Release and penalties would begin to accl·ue 

upon receipt of the letter. A copy of the letter is at:tached as Attachment J . 

35. On November 5, 2010, l'viDEQ assessed a Leaking Underground 

Storage Tank administrative Late Report Penalty (LRP) in the amount of 

$116,200.00, pursuant to MCL 324.21313a, against Knight Ente1•prises, Inc., based 

upon its failure to comply with MCL 324.2131la, in regards to the 2007 Release. 

The LRP imposed upon Knight Enterprises, Inc. was calculated for 127 days of 

violation. A copy of the late report penalty assessment let.ter with retumreceipt is 

attached as Attachment K. 

36. On March 10, 2011, MDEQ assessed an additional Leaking 

Underground St.orago Tank Late Report Penalty in the amount of $162,000.00, 

pursuant l.o MCL 324.21313a, against Knight Enterprises, Inc., based upon its 

continued fail me to comply with MCL 324.2131la in regm·ds to the 2007 Release. 

9 
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The administrative penalty imposed upon Knight E11terprises, Inc. was calculated 

for an additional 162 clays of violation. A copy of the letter assessing the additional 

penalty is attached as Attachment L. 

:37. The total Leaking Underground Storage Tank Lnto Report Penalties 

assessee! on November 5, 2010 and March 10, 2011 is $278,200,00, 

38. Knight Enterprises, Inc. has not puid the assessed penalties nor has it 

appealed the penalty assessments as provided in MCL 324.21332(1)(c), 

39. Upon information and belief, LNAPL is present at Knight K-23 and 

has not been adch·essod as required by Section 21307 of Part 213, MCL 324,21307. 

40. On June 30, 2011, Knight Enterprises, Inc. finally submitted a FAR 

inclucling a Con'ective Action Plan (CAP) to tho MDEQ for the 2007 Release, almost 

thmo (3) yeurs late. 

41. Pursuant to MCL 324.21315, IVIDEQ audited the FAR and on October 

11, 2011, IVIDEQ notified Knight Enterprises, Inc. that the FAR/CAP was 

incomplete, tho corrective actions conducted tll\ls far were not in compliance with 

Purt 213, and the proposed corrective actions wet·e not adequate to address all the 

contamination both on and off the property or all affected media (soil and 

groundwater), A copy of the m1dit leLter is attached as Attachment IVI. 

42. Knight Enterprises, Inc. has not submitted a statutorily complete FAR 

containing a st.atut.Ol'ily complete CAP fOl' the 2007 Release, not· has it appealed the 

amlit pursuant to !viCL 324.21332(l)(d). 

10 
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43. Regulated substances from Knight K-23 remain in the soil and 

groundwater and pose a tln·eat to the Il\tblic health, safety, welfare, and the 

environment. 

COUN'l' I 

Liability under Part 213 

Paragraphs 1 through 43 of this Complaint are re-alleged and incorporated 

hMein by reference. 

44. Under MCL 324.21303(b), an "[o]perator means a person who is 

presently, or was at the time of a release, in control of, or responsible fat', the 

operation of an underground storage tank system," 

45. Undet· MCL 324. 21303(c), an "[o]wner means a person who holds, or at 

the time of a release who held, a legal, equitable, or possessory interest of any kind 

in an underground storage tank system or in the property on which an underground 

storage tank system is located including, but not limited to, a trust, vendor, vendee, 

lessor, or lessee." 

46. Knight Enterprises, Inc. has been the owner and operator of the 

und<Wgt'O<md storage tank system located at Knight K-23 since at least May 5, 1986, 

47. Knight Enterprises, Inc. has been the owner and operator of 

Knight K-23 since December 6, 1985. 

48. Undet· MCL 324.21323n(l)(a), an ow net· ot' opera tot• is liable if the 

owner or operuto1' m·e responsible for an activity causing a release or threat of 

release. 

11 
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49. '!'here have been "releases" or "threatened releases" at Knight K-23, 

within the meaning ofMCL 324.21303(h) and MCL 324.21303(o). 

50. Knight K-23 is a "P1·operty" as defined by MCL 324.21303(d). 

51. Knight K-23 is a "Site" as defined by MCL 324.21303(1). 

52. Knight Enterprises, Inc. was the ow net• and operator of both the US'!' 

system and Knight K-23 at the time of the 1993 and 2007 Releases, and is 

responsible for an activity causing the releases or threats of releases, and is a liable 

person under l'I'ICL 324.21323a. 

53. MCL 324.2131la, provides in part: 

(1) Within 365 days after a release has been discovered, an 
owner or operator that is liable under section 21323a shall 
complete a final assessment report that includes a cormctive 
action plan developed muler section 21309a and submit the 
report to the department on a form created pursuant to section 
21316. 

54. Knight Enterprises, Inc. failed to timely submit tho statutorily 

required l•'AR for tho 2007 Roloase. 

55. MCL 324.21313a provided in part: 

(1) Beginning on May 1, 2012, except as provided in 
subsection (6), and except for the confirmation provided in 
section 21312a(2), if a report is not completed or a req1.1ired 
Sl.lbmittalunder section 21308a, 213l.la, or 21312a(1) is not 
provided during the time required, the department may impose 
a penalty according to the following schedule: 

(a) Not more than $100.00 per day for the first 7 
clays that the report is late. 

(b) No(. more (.han $500.00 per c!ny for dnys 8 
t.hrough 14 that the report is late. 

12 



~ 
<( 

"<t 
N 
_J 

~ -, 
"<t ...--
0 
N 
.::£. ..... 
(J) 

0 
.c 
c 
:J 
0 
0 
"0 
c 
(1) 

.::£. 
(1) 

0 
0> 
c 

LL 
..... 
J2 
"0 
(J) 
> ·a; 
(.) 
(J) 

a: 

56 . 

(c) Not more than $1,000.00 per day for each day 
beyond day 14 that the report is late. 

(2) Subject to subsection (6), for purposes of this section, in 
computing a period of time, the day of the act, event, or default, 
after which the designated pe•·iod of time hegins to l'un, is not 
included. The last day of the period is ineluded, unless it is a 
SaLurday, Sunday, legal holiday, or holiday, in which event tho 
period runs until the end of the next day that is not a Saturday, 
Sunday, legal holiday, or holiday. 

* * * 
(6) A penalty shall not begin to accrue under this section 
unless the department has first not.ified t.he person on whom the 
penalty is imposed that he or she is subject to the penalties 
provided in this section. 

Knight Enterprises, Inc. has failed to pay the $278,200.00 in 

administrative penalties assessed on November 5, 2010 andl'viarch 10, 2011 for its 

failure to timely submit tho required FAR. 

57. Prior to the May 1, 2012 amendments, MCL 324.21313a(6) provided 

for an appeal of a penalty imposed under that section pursuant to section 631 of the 

revised judicature act of 1961, Act No. 236 of the Public Acts of 1961, MCL 600.631 

and Knight Enterprises, Inc. did not appeal the penalty assessments as provided at 

the time they were assessed. 

58. Knight Enterprises, Inc. is liable for tho late report penalties assessed 

by MDEQ for the Defendant's failure to timely submit the required FAR. 

59. Knight Enterprises, Inc. has not implemented a corrective action plan 

t.o t.ho extent l'(Jquired uncle•• MCL 32,1.21309a, pertaining t.o the 1993 Release, and 

hns not developed and implemented a FAR and a cm'l'ective action plan to t.he 

13 
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extent required under MCL 324.21309a and MCL 324.21311a, pertaining to the 

2007 Release. 

60. 

NREPA. 

61. 

G2. 

Knight Enterprises, Inc. is not in compliance with Part 213 of the 

MCL 324.21323, provides in part: 

1. 'l'he attorney general may, on behalf of the department, 
commence a civil action seeking any of the following: 

a. A temporary 01' permanent injunction. 

b. Recovery of all costs incurred by the state for 
taking corrective action. 

*** 

d. Declaratory judgment on liability for future 
corrective action costs. 

e. Subject to section 21313a, a civil fine of not 
more than $10,000.00 for each undergrotmd 
storage tank system for each day of 
noncompliance with a requirement of this 
part or a rule promulgated under this part. A 
fino imposed under this subdivision shall be 
based upon the seriousness of the violation 
and any good faith efforts by the violator to 
comply with the part or rule. 

*** 
g. Recovery of funds provided to the state from 

the United States environmental protection 
agency's leaking underground storage tank 
Ll'USL fund. 

Knight Enterprises, Inc. is liable to the State for civil fines of up to 

$10,000.00 fm· each underground storage tank system for each day of 

noncompliance with any requirement under Part 213 of the NREPA. 

ltl 
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63. MCL 21323b(1)(a) provides that a person who is liable under Section 

21323a is liable for "[a)ll costs of corrective action incurred by the state relating to 

the selection and implementation of corrective action under this part." 

G4. MDECi has incurred and continues io incur costs of col'l'ective action 

related to the selection and implementation of corrective action at Knight K-23, and 

Knight Enterprises, Inc. is a liable person under MCL 324.21323a. 

65. Knight Enterprises, Inc. is liable to the State for all costs of corrective 

action incurred by :MDEQ in selecting and implementing corrective action at Knight 

K-23 . 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

Wherefore, the MDEQ respectfully requests that the Comt: 

A. Order the Defendant to submit statutorily complete FARs that include 

corrective action plans developed under MCL 324.21309a for the confirmed 

release(s) and implement the corrective action plans consistent with Part 213 and 

otherwise comply with Part 213; 

B. Order the Defendant to pay the $278,200.00 in administrative 

penalties already assessed by IVIDEQ for failing to comply with MCL B24.21311a; 

C. Impose civil fines on Defendant of up to $10,000.00 per day per US'l' 

system for continuing violations of Part 213; 

D. Order the Defendant to reimbume the State for any past corrective 

action costs it has incmrcd at Knight K-23; 

15 
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E. Enter a declaratory judgment against Defendant for any future 

corrective action costs incurred by the Stato; 

F. Award lVIDEQ any intet•est., attorney fcos, witness fees, or cost of 

litigation it is ontitled to; and 

G. Award any further relief as the Court dooms just and proper. 

Dated: July 24, 2014 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Bill Schuette 
Attorney General 

I ~j Celeste R. Gill 
Colosto R. Gill (P52484) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney for lVIDEQ 
G. iVIennen Williams Bldg., 6th Floor 
525 W. Ottawa Street 
Post Office Box 30755 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
(517) 373-7540 

LF: I< night Enterprises (K·23) AG#2012·002569G-MCompiaint- 2014·07-24 
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QUIT ClAIM DEED 
tiTA1UfOUY fC.Jli.t 

/(HOW Al.l. MI.N m· YIIUof. 1'111-!.M'tl!i n,., CARHOll V.UJGHT I d/b/3 KUIGIIT f.tHtRPIHSES, 
and OMLEIICH. K«<GII!, l1ls wHo 

... tr •. ..- ,Ja,, .. u 30785 Grand River, Famtngton Ut Hs. Hl chi gan 40024 

l)..•n u.,,,.. '~" Kf~IGIIT fNHAflHISES, Hit, 1 a HlchtgM corpor{ltfOn, 

'"t"'"''"'.J•w" 3078~ Grt.lnd River, fannln~ton llills, Hichly~n 40024 

II>+ t~uv .. ,"1 •ht.<"!."'41•1tt•·••n ,,,.,,,,.t ••rlt>t Cfty 
~··I Stolt~~ Mo(l•l(ll•, I<>·"'''· 

PMCEL II-A 
Lots 236 throuyh 240, ln<lu•l••· and tho Wo•t 10.5 foot of 
lot 241 of COI!UY'S IIARR£1!-TELEGRAPH SUOOJVISIOII, ae<ordlng 
to Uw t•la.l thoroof t'e(ordC!d fn Liber 51 of fthts, paga 11. 
Way no County R(!cOrds. 

PAHCR ll·O • 
All thH parl of lot 242 and tho fast 1.5 fcot, t'IX}rc or less, 
of lot 241 of COIIL£Y'S WARR£1l-TEL£Gl!AP!I SUBO!VIS!OI!, accordlo9 
lo tho plat thereof rccQrdcd fn Llbor 51 of Plats, rag!} 71. 
Wayr.c County Records, whh;h He!. HO feet. l'f'Qrc or lo!.s, 
Wcstc~ly of th~ East 11no of sold Soctlon 8, 

rc,o'l"l"n•~l t,;en()l pursuant to HCLA 207,505(a) 
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Nollllullonls requlrM by Ff'dusllan for all undtrJround tanks thai hn~ bun 
used to store r~~:ubtfd .\Ub~lsnas since January J, 197 , thai are inlht ground liS of 
MAy R,l986, or thai are bwughtlnt() mc:dter May8,1986.1ht lnfonnationreques!ed 
h requlrtd b)" St<tlon 9002 of th~ R~source Cor\Strvallon arxJ Rewnry At!, {H CRA), 
Alllmenrled. 

The pfimar)' purpo~ cf this nolifi<:Hion program is to locate and emluatc tm.der­
ground taJlks that store M have swrcd petroleum or hanHdous sub)!<lrn:<s. his 
e."<pe<:ted that the information you pro,·ide will be based nn reason.lbly available 
r~cord$, or. in I Itt' ab!er1ce of such ucords, rolu knO\\ ledge. belief. or molkction. 

Who Must Notify? Section 9002 ot RCRA. 11s amended. requirei that. uo!t~ 
exempted. IJ\\no:rs or underground tnnks th.al More ccgulatcd ~ubstanccs must notify 
designated State or local agCIK:ieS or the exi~tenc(' or th~ir unk~. 01\•f\,!( ll\f:l!H 

(a) in the case of ;sn un~krground ~lorng~ lank in use on NoYtmb<r 8. 1984. or 
btClught into usc after that date,an\' person wl1o own~ an underground uorng~ tank 
vsed far the storage, use, or di\pen$!ng of rcguhte:d sub~ton~es, and 

{lt) in theta~ pf any underground ~lorog~ lank in use before Nowmber 8. 1984, 
btl\ no longer in usc on that date, any pen: on who m\ntd such tank immtcliateiy ~fore 
the discontinuation of its me. 

What T~nks Are Indudd~ Underground ~loragc tank is defined a1 any one or 
combination of lilnh that {I) is mcd to contain nn S(cumulai\on o("n.'gtllated wb· 
stances," and (2) whMt: \'olume· (induding connemd underground piping) is IIY;( or 
murc b-:n{ath the swuntl. Some cxampk;, arc und.:-rSIOUnd tanks storing: 1, gasotlne, 
tHed oil. \H dit:;eJ fuel, and 2. iodUI\fial ~(l!Wrm, ~o;tkid~~. herbicides or h1mig<'nts. 

What TBnks Art Exdudtd? Tanks mno1·cd rrom t~ ground ;m· nQt s.ubjw to 
noliiiNtion. Other tanks excluded from no\lficationatc: 
I. farm or residential tanh of 1.100 gallo11s orbs C\lJ>Ol\'ily used for storing motor fire I 
fo1 nouN!Tlmcrdal p11rp1)~S~ 
2. lank~ u1cd tor 5\uring h~ating oil Cot Wfl~umptin• u!.o.' on the prtmi'e~ where ~tored: 
.\. st'JHk tanh; 

4. pirtline fii~iliti~> (inc;luUint: ~Jtl11:1ing line~) n:gulatc(l under th\· NJ.\Utlll Ga~ 
Pipe/me Safety Act of JQ68, or tht Ha7ard11t.l\ litplld Pipeline Safet~· Act tlf 1919. or 
whkh is an intrastate- pipelir.~ facility re~tll.w:d under St;1tc IJ\1~: 
S.surfncc impoundment~. pit,, pond), or lag1lM\1, 
6,.\IVHH 11ater or Vtlhle wmercoflation :.)~tenh: 
1. Oow·through prOCI'~\ tanks: 
8.1iljuid ll>lpS or associated gathering linc~rlirWI}' rd~tcd 10 oil or ga\ production and 
gathfting \lpCr.ltion~: 
9. ~loJage lank~ ~ltualcd in an underground area (such ai a b~ltfJ\Cnt. ccflar, 
mineworldng.drifl. ~hilfl. ·or tunnrll if the stomgt lank is \ltualed vpon or abo\c the 
surface of the floor. 

Wh.llt Suhsuncu Art CoHrtM The notifKation retjulrtllltnls apply to under­
ground storllgc tanks that contain regulated sub5ttlnces. Thi~ include~ an}' sub~tonce 
defined u haJ.ardous in S{C\ion 101 (!~I or the CompreiKnshe En~·honmental 
Resronse, Compensation ar.d Liability Act (I( 19KO(CERCI.AJ, with the exception o( 
chose subslan~s regulated as ha1ardou~ waste under Subtitle C of RCRA. h aho 
im:hrdu pctrnlcum. c. g .. e!llde t1il •Jf any fmction thm·ofwhich i..; li'\uid a1 ~t;uxlard 
conditions of temp-:ra!Url.' and pre.;o;ure (60 degree~ FahTenMit t'lnd 4,7 pound' rer 
~tware ir11:h ab.~o!u!~). 

\Yhne To Notify? C'ompkt\:d notificalion form\ ~hould lx' ~en! tQ the addr~~..~ 
gi\-cnat \h( top of this page. 

When To Noll f)'? 1.0w11~r~ 11fundergrounJ~II)1,1flC tanh in ll\C 011hat haw he-en 
tahn out of OJJ<:ration after January I. 1974, hot ~till in the KW\JIJrl, 111U~t notify by 
May 8. 1986. 2. Owner~ who hring underground ~lOt age tank~ lnw U(e a(ter Ma) tt. 
1936. nHHI Mlif)' within JO da~ s ofbrin&ing the !:mks into use. 

Ptnalliu! Ant onntr \1ho kllo>nin~lt h.il!.lo 110lll)" ar ~ubmlh rahe lnfonnll\lan 
sl1all be $Ub~t~l 10 a chit perulty nul lo e~tud SlO,OOO (or uch lunk for 11hlth 
notitfu.llon s nof ghm or for nhkh fuht lnfom111\lun Is submiUtd. 

Plra5"e lype or print in ink all item~excepl "sigoalurc" in Section V. This fonn mud by completed for 
each locntlon conlalntn~ underground storage tanks. if more than 5 tanks arc owned all his location, 
photocopy the reverse s1de, and S(ap!e contirmation sheets to this form. 

Indicate numhcr of D 
continuation sheet~ 
tHtachcd 

Owner Name (Cotporal!on, Individual. Public Agency, or Other Enllly) 

'.;··,\'),':;.'..:_~~ 
Street Address 

County 

City 

.; " 

/ '' ,_., '- , I 

Stalo 

Area Code Phone Number 
.\;.,: ·;)·, .,L· ·,I 

Type of Owner (Mark aft fflat opplyOO) 

[ZJ Curront 0 Slate or local Gov't 

D 0 federal Gov't 
Former (GSA facility 1.0. no. 

,.,.. • .. 

ZIP Code 
~;/·._,,·.'I 

r1l Private or 
l.LJ Corporate 

0 Ownership 
uncertain 

(If same as Section 1, mark box hera 0} 
Facility ·NamG or Company Site Identifier, as applicable 

J..• tV J.,'jlf / 
11 

i ~ 
Street Address or State Road, as applicable 

) ··/·~·~; ~ .. i\.J,J··, ·,,_·.~·· 

Covnty 
j .. / -~· ':"••.; .... 

City (nearest) 

;':.~. •.J -.~." ,. ... ;/:.) •• -,, \ 

State 

i J• j /. 

ZIP Code 
~t.f/1.) 

Indicate 
number of 
tanks at this 
location 

Mark box hero if taokls) 
are located on land within 
An Indian reservation or 
on other Indian trust lands 

D 

Area Code Phone Number 
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}f.~;" .·1. ~ _; • ., ·:.~i ~;. ~-:· ~'.~¥!· D~~d,flif'I.1Qtf_!',l£NijlfijlQOii!ict$ f.9RAq~ T(\N_tl~ 1/fomploto lm; ~a~hJafik }J.llbl~fqr!aJfo1!7/ 
Tank ldenllllcallon No. (o;g.; A'!lC-123), or Tank No. Tank No. Tank No. Tank No. 
Atbllratily Assigned Sequential Number (e.g., 1,2,3 ... ) ) :~-

.. 
') .) 

1. Sial us oiTank 
Currenlly In Use L-si C>-.1 lo<J: [c-.:J (Mmk e//lllal apply ro) 

Temporarily Out of Use c=J c=J c=J c=J 
Permanently Out of Use c=J c=J c=J c=J 

Brought into Use niter 5/fl/flG c=J [ J c=J c=J 
2. Esllmaled Age (Years) ____ _;( 1 s·· I ,. 1-·--;-) 

3, Esllmated Tolal CapacfiV(Gallons). 
--~----·-·-----~---

'I •.1 ' ' \' --------- -"L~'/c',. I o t; ,. \' ";
1v ~ • 1' 

4. Malerlal ol ConslniCIIon 
Sleel ~· ~: ~· ~ (Mark ono ro) 

Concrete c=J c=J c=J c=J 
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic c=J c:::J c:::J c=J 

Unknown c=J c=J c=J c=J 
Olher, Please Specify . 

5. lnlernal Prolecllon 
c:::J c=J c=J (Mark all thai applyOO) Cathodic Protection 

Interior Lining (e.g .. epoxy resins) c=J c=J c=J h=-:l 
None ~ r:::a r:;::-g c:::J 

Unknown c:::J c=J c=J c:::J 
Other, Please Specify 

~-. -'" -----·--- -- ·-~-

6. Exletnal Prolecllon Calhodic PfOteclion c:::J c:::J c:::::::J c:::J (Matk all that applyllll) 
Painted (e.g., asphaltic) c:::J c:::J c:::J c:::J 

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Coated c:::J c=J c=J c=J 
None !~.g l/3. E;a l=-"'r 

Unknown r- l c=J L. J c:::J 
Other, Please Specify 

·--·· 
7. Piping 

BaraS\eel c=J c:::J c=J c=:J (Mark all thatapptyro) 
Galvanized Steel t:>"'SI' 1>~::1· ~ I·. ~r 

Fiberglass Oeinforced Plastic I I c=:J c:::J C::J 
Cathoclically Protected c=J c=J c=J c:::J 

Unknown r--~1 c=J c:::::::J c=J 

1---------
Olller, Pleose Specify 

0. Substance Currently or last Stored a. Empty C:J c:::J Cl c=J In Grcalost Ouantily by Volume 
(Mark alllfwlapplyllil) 

b. Pelroleum 
Diesel c:::J c=J c:::J (><.1 

KefOsene C::J c:::J C::J c:::J 
Gasoline (including alcohol blends) (:,.~:.) 1·<1 1··-<1 [ J . Used Oil c=:J c:::J C::J c.::::::::J 

Olher, Please Specify 
c. Hazardous Stlbstance c=J c:::J c=J c:::J 

Please Indicate Name of Principal CERCLA Substance -----
Oil 

Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) No. --···----··-- -·--·- ···---
Mark box DJ if tank stores a mixture of substances L ... J c=:J c:::J [_J 

d. Unknovm C:::J c::::::J c::J c=J 
--------~~------·----·--~ ->-- .. ----·-
9. Addlllonallnformallon (for tanks permanenill' 

taken out of service) 

a. Estimated dalo last used (mo/)lf) I I I I 
b. Estimated quantity of substance remaining (gal.) 

···~· .. ----
c. Mark box Ill If lank was filled wllh Inert material 

(e.q., sand, concrete) C:-:::1 c:::J c=J ( __ .I 
--
EPA Form 7530-1 (11-65) Reverse 

. . . . . . -, ·~ 

Tani<No. 
s· 

I ··-..ol 
c=J 
c=J 
c=J 

!> 
>.;/ _ _. (J (' 

~ 
c:::J 
c:::J 
c:::J 

. 

c:::J 
~ 
c=J 
c:::J 

. 

c=J 
c:::J 
c:::J 
L>-A 
c:::J 

c=J 
(~~ 
C::J 
c=J 
c:::J 

-

C::J 

c:::J 
r.--<.1 
c:::J 
c=J 

c:::J 

c:::J c ') 

I 
---~--~-

c:::J 
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1:1\t~\~'.{~ OfPAnTMWT Of STAH POLICI 

(PL!M! Cllt(K OH!) 

IMPLEMENTING AGr:NCY: 

MICHIGAN STATE POliCE 
FIIIF. MARSHAL DIVISION 

IHiLilASI: Ill: 
0 SUSP£CTED 

IP NEW OWNERS ADDRESS, PLEAS£ CHECK 0 

~!J;~;/;,{.fa;/:r.;{'~Se-s;) :M c ~ 

( ~(,~o,/,:.k,~,;A '!J.ft 1i I 

~~M,~-J,C.£J.C,i2pf2o .. --·-~ 
Dl>\o Helease Pii(OVored: '3 ~1 t,. ~ 1 

Size vf T~nk 
(gallons\ 

Sub>lor><o 
flole11sed 

Comtru<tion 
o!Tank 

</f3y3 . " 

lime Reloose Dll(overocl: JQ ;- 3Q A.m. 
neo>on for aellevh19 Releose Oc<~•rrod: 

(IH•HMCQ (Jf j'lrodud, fa !fad t\{Jhli\OH \tat, vapot'1 UDIIH-) 

trfe Oi I 5~ ( ---r-=:-u 

, 0 i ..r ~~-Cf:" L--IL«'L!..l'-'"'--"'-~ 

COMMENl$: 

I·IAR 16 '93 I 7: 49 

·;;;~~(;;~·:·"" l~S4 PA 02l 
W'W/.1••\NCl: ftcqu11ed 

MIJd\HOi;ii\11(11. <;ivil PQ:nu!liQ~ 
uolle' (utte~tltli,MO por tl"Y• 
per tanf. 

""""•-m·--~-~----~~--

313 335 7044 PAGE.BBI 
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Q!;TR_OIT.WATERS AND SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT 
INDUSTRIAL WASTE CONTROL 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE REPORT 

INCIDENT# R-2007-210 

SPILL 
---ILU.:GAL DUMPING 

ODOR COMPLAINT 
----CONTAMINATJW SI'J'li: 
_.,.,x~_.SEWER llLOCKAGE 
____ BYPASS 
___ MUSCELLANEOUS 

RECEIVED: 
Date: August 21 , 2007 
'J.'lmc: 3:45P.M. 
By: Yous~f Ahmed 

INCIDENT DETAiLS: 

SITE AT; 
24350 West Warren 
Dea:rbom Heights, Michigan 

REPORTED BY 
Nome: JcffKorniski, DEQ 
Address: 
Telephone: (313) 456-4681 

Oat~ August 21, 2007 Tlme: N/A 
Description: JeffKomiski, DEQ repo11ed to Yousef Aluned that a business owner by the munc 
of Frank Baddad located a1 24350 West Warren had been havh1g a gasoline odor inside his 
building. 
Did the material enter tl1c ~ewer: Yes 

SITE INVESTIGATION: 
August 22, 2007, Ida Fulks and Roberta Jolmson met with Banadi Bailar, Farmers Insurance 
Group Agent, at the site meiltloned above in response to the gasoline odor inside their building. 
Ms. Hattar told me that over the past several months they have smelled a ga~oline odor lnside the 
facility at the entrance door. At the time of our visit no gasoline odor was present. We walked 

. through the building with the gas monitor and the monito~ did not detect any abnonnal readings. 
I left my card and asked that they call when the odor was present. Prior to leaving Ms. Hattar 
informed me that tl1e Dearbom Heights Water Department and DTE had been om to the site. 

Roberta Jolmson and I checked the manhole in the rear of th.e building and the manhole located 
next to the BJ> Station on the north side of Telegraph road and no abnormal reading or smell of 
gas was detected. The DP stntion was clos<:d and had been for q11ite some time. 

Wo met with Mr. George Galaski who own a law office located at 24100 West Warren, Dearborn 
Heights. Phone number (313) 278-5350. I explained to him the reason for our visit as 
mentioned above. Mr. Galaski told us that he bad smeUed the gas for the last past two years on 
and off. I left my card and asked that he call when the O(lor is present. 
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24350 West Warren 
Dearborn Heights, Michigan 

T-863 P.003/004 F-261 

August 23, 2007. Roberta Johnson und I visited the site and checked the manholes next to the BP 
station and in ll>C alley and around llle Valero Station to monitor for gases or any abnormal 
reading but there was none present . 

September 11, 2007 Robena Johnson and I received a call from Frank Haddad who is the owner 
of Farmers Insurance Group. Mr. Haddad told me that he opened the doors around 9:00 A.M. 
and the gasoline odor was present. J asked him to call the Dearborn Heights Fire Department 
and that I was on my way to his business. I explained to him that the Fire Department was closer 
and that they would be able to monitor for LEL readings. We anived at the site and immediately 
began checkJrlg tl1e manhole at the T·alley, which Is next to the closed station and across the 
street fTOm the lawyer office. Inside the manhole the gas monitor detected a 4 percent LEL 
reading. We we>lt across the street and checked the manhole next to the Valero Gas Station and 
the gas monitor detected a 5 percent LEL reading. I met with Joe Singh, who leases the Valero 
Gas Station and asked when the last time he had a fuel delivery. Mr. Sigh told me that he had 
got one a delivery that moming at 5:00 (September 11, 2007). Mr. Sigh further mentioned that 
he leases the site from Carroll Knight, who is President of Knight Enterprises, Jnc, 

Tha Dearborn Water Department anivcd at the site and I informed them of my findings. We 
began looldng at the sewer rnap to locate the high poh1t manhole and to detetmine the direction 
of \he flow to se<.' if there were any possible sources for the LEL reading in the sewer. 

September 12, 2007 I visited the area business on the south side of Warren to find out their waste 
handling practic~s. Not any of tl1e ru:ea businesses that l visited could be a source of the 
abnonnal LEL reading in the sewer. 

While l was chucking the manhole on Mayburn just North of Wan-en I met with Mr. Jeny 
Arnold, DEQ representative. Mr. Amolc! infonned me that he had received the results of the 
tank and pres~urc test but was not confident in them. Mr. Arnold informed me that he had red­
tagged the undergronnd storage tanks. 

September l3, 2007 I revisited the site for inspection of the manhole that had a LEL reading. I 
spoke with Frm>k Haddad· (Farmer Insurance Group) nnd the medical building next door. I 
monitored for any abnormal reading and the gas monitor did not detect any. l checked a 
manhole in the ltlley upstream of their business and no reading was detected. l monitored the 
manhole noxt to the lawyer and tl1e BP station and tho gas monitored read 2 percent LEL. The 
manhole next to the Valero Station the monitor picked up a 4 percent LEL. I check the manhole 
one block upstre3m of the Valero Station at Drexel and Maybnm going east. The manhole was 
checked and· tho rending w~s 0 percent LEL. It appears that the Valero Gas S\ation is a possible 
source for lhe gas odors and LEL readings, 

The Dearborn Water Department will flush the sewer if needed and Jeny Arnold, DEQ 
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Page 3 
24350 West Warren 
Dearborn Heights, Michigan 

1-SS! P.004/004 f-281 

Hazardous Was I e Storage Inspector will cot>tinue to check and verify if the unilergronnd storage 
meets l'edernl Standards and Guidelines. IPER will continue to work with the Departments as 
needed. 

:fumorting Dato' September 13, 2007 fu: Ida Fulks)~ 
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DE€1. 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
WASTE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 

FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT 

Owner Name & Address: 

Knight Enterprises Inc 
40600 Grand River Ave 
Novl, Ml 48375-2810 

ATTENTION: Jim Demyan 

Location of Tanks: 

Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 W Warren St 
Dearborn Heights, Ml 48127-2229 
County • Wayne 
Facility ID- 00018516 

A Suspected Release Investigation was conducted on September 12, 2007, for the 
above-referenced facility for compliance with Part 211, Underground Storage Tank 
Regulations, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as 
amended (Act 451); the Michigan UndergrOLmd Storage Tank Rules (MUSTR), 1999 AACS R 
29.2101 et seq.; and the applicable sections of the rules for the Storage and Handling of 
Flammable and Combustible Liquids, 2003 AACS R 29.5101 et seq. The inspection showed 
that the tank(s) was tagged. 

1 Owners and operators shall investigate suspected releases and upgrade or cancel them 
within 14 working days. 
Section 280.52 

Special Attention : A suspected release needs to be called in due to the strong petroleum 
ordor at the regular submersible pump. When required by the implementing agency, 
owners and operators of UST systems must follow the procedures in 280.52 to determine 
if the UST system Is the source of offslte Impacts. 

2 Piping joints shall be liquid tight and shall be welded, flanged, threaded, grooved, 
friction-type, or chemically bonded. 
UST 280.10 (J) (FL/CL Part 2, Section 3.2.2) 

Special Attention : Excavate around the existing submersible pumps and expose the line 
leak detector to determine the condition and look for possible leaks. 

3 Automatic tank gauging shall be capable of detecting a 0.2 gallon per hour leak rate. 
UST 2.60.43(0) . 

Special Attention: Repair existing tank monitoring system so monthly. leak test will be 
conducted on ALL tanks. 

4 Inoperative spill protection. 
UST 280.20(c) 

Special Attention : Remove all product & liquid from existing spill tubs, clean out, repair 
drainage mechanism, and perform hydrostatic test. 

5 The area beneath each dispenser shall be designed and maintained to contain lost 
product. 
UST 280.10 (J) (FL/CL Part 3, Section 6.3.4.1) 

EQP 38160 (Rev. 0412002} 



N ..-
..­..-
~ 
<{ 
<;!" 
N 
_J 

::J -, 
<;!" ..-
0 
N 
.::.:. 
1-
Q) 

0 
~ c 
:::l 
0 
0 
"0 
c 
m 

.::.:. 
m 
0 
OJ 
c 

LL 
'-
.8 
"0 
Q) 
> 

"(ii 
(.) 
Q) 

0::: 

Jim Demyan 2 

Special Attention : Remove all liquid, debris, and old fuel filers from existing dispenser 
sumps, make liquid tight, and perform hydrostatic test on ALL dispenser sumps. 

6 Records shall be retained for all required cathodic protection tests. 
UST 280.34 

Special Attention : Provide this office with copies of all CP tests performed at the facility. 

7 A listed rigidly anchored emergency shutoff valve with a fusible link shall be installed for a 
pressure system . 
UST 280.10 (J) (FL/CL Part 3, Section 6.3.9) 

Special Attention : Properly anchor the existing Impact valves per manufacturer's 
requirements. Mainly, raise existing impact valves under dispenser #1/2 & 3/4 to the 
proper elevation, properly locate U-bolls, and tighten all loose bolts. 

8 Not Recorded 
Miscellaneous 

Special Attention : Per FLICL Rules Part 2, Section 6.2.1 -All electrical equipment and 
wiring shall be of a type specified by and installed in accordance with NFPA 70, National 
Electrical Code. 

Special Attention: Replace all missing electrical junction box covers and eliminate all 
exposed wires at the tank probes location. 

9 Registration shall be submitted within 30 days of tank or owner status change. 
UST 280.22(A) 

Special Attention : Inspector was informed that the existing kerosene is no longer In use 
(no kero dispenser on site}. Submit an amended registration form (EQP3821} showing 
tank as temporary out of service if it is the Owner's intention of bring tank back into service 
within the next 12 months or submit a intent to close form if the tank is going to be properly 
closed as required. 

10 Dispenser hose shall not be longer than 18 feet and shall be listed. 
. UST 280.10 (J) (FLJCL Part 3, Section 6.5.1} 

Special Attention : Replace worn out fuel hose at dispenser #1. · 

11 Nozzle shall be listed automatic-closing type for Class !liquids. 
UST 280.10 (J) (FUCL Part 3, Section 6.6.1) 

Special Attention : Provide this office with documentation showing that the existing nozzles 
have been tested for properly closing. 

121nvenlory control shall detect a release of at least 1% of flow through of product plus 130 
gallons per month. To use this method a person shall 1} daily measure inputs, 
withdrawals, and product remaining, then record and compute each operating day, 2) 
eqllipment shall measure product to 1/8 of an inch 3) product level is measured before and 
after each delivery, 4) drop tube shall be within 1 foot of the bottom of tank, 5} product 
being dispensed Is metered and, 6) water is measured in lank once a month to 1/8 of an 
inch. 
UST 280.43(A} 

EOP '381Re (Rev. 04/2002) 
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Jim Demyan 3 

Special Attention : Provide this office with documentation (from Feb 07') showing that 
inventory control has been performed at the facility. 

Inspector arrived on site to find facility closed down, caution tape around the perimeter of the 
facility, and a line connected to the fire extinguisher flushing the manhole on the south, 
Telegraph side of the property. 

Inspector was informed by the local fire department that citzens have called complaining of 
strong vapors in the area. While on site, the. DWSD Inspector Ida Fulks arrived and Informed 
Inspector that she was getting high reading with the LEL meter from the manhole on the west 
side of the property and had some detect in the manhole across Warren Ave. north and 
downstream of the facility. 

Inspector received copies of PASSING tank tightness, line leak detectors, pressure fuel lines, 
and Impact valves test results on the diesel, turbo & unleaded gasoline systems performed on 
9/11/07 by William Bunnell w/Petro Tank & Line Testing LLC, 

Inspector was not aware of any repairs made or possible sources of the suspected release 
found at the facility as a result of the testing. 

Inspector found strong petroleum smell around the regular (buried) submersible pump and a 
possible leak at the functional element (the top exposed portion of the pump). 

Inspector Red Tagged the existing tanks due to the belief that the existing fuel system Is 
possibly the source of the release, the numerious violations at the facility, the fact that there 
has been no release detection conducted on the regular tank since Feb 07', the fact that no 
repair has been made and Identified as the possible source of the release, and the fact that 
all of the submersible pumps and line leak detectors are buried and possibly masking the 
source of the release. Inspector is requesting that the submersibles be uncovered and 
hydrstatic test be conducted on the existing dispenser sumps & spill tubs. 

If you have additional questions concerning this matter, please contact me. 

JERRY ARNOLD 
Hazardous Materials Storage Inspector 
SE Michigan District Office 
27700 Donald Court 
Warren, Ml 48092-2793 
Phone: 586-753-3848 
Fax: 586-753-3831 
Email: arnolcljw@michigan.gov 

Date 

EQP 38\Be (Hev. C4/2C02} 
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JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVEANOR 

STATE Of MlC~IIOAN 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN DISTRICT 0FJllCE 

September 28, 2007 

DEil 
STEVEN E, CHESTER 

DlRtCIOk 

CERTIFIED MAIL -7005 3110 0003 0529 2330 
10) ~-0' ~~- ·,.; -::7~ fR\ 
~~~:,,:]~ 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises, Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48050 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

RRD·COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT 

SUBJECT: Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Facility ID No. 0-0018516 

This is formal notice from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Remediation 
and Redevelopment Division (RRD), that you are out of compliance with Part 213, 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), of the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act (NREPA), 1994 PA 451, as amended, for: 

1. Failing to report a suspected release on or before September 12, 2007, and 
upgrade the suspected release to confirmed on September 20, 2007. A 
suspected release investigation was conducted by the DEO Waste and 
Hazardous Materials Division (WHMD) on September 12, 2007, at the above­
referenced facility. According to the inspection report generated by 
Mr. Jerry Arnold, WHMD, you and/or your on-site representative were advised to 
report a suspected release. 

2. Failing to report the discovery of free product to the RRD on the required form 
(EQP3800) within 24-hours of discovery. 

3. Failing to conduct initial response actions required pursuant to Section 231'07 of 
the NREPA. Notwithstanding any other actions taken, the owner or operator 
(0/0) shall immediately begin and expeditiously perform all the initial response 
actions identified in Section 2130"/(2) of tho NREPA. Such response actions 
would also include all actions necessary to investigate for, and abate tho 
presence of vapors in all adjacent and noarby sewers, residences, and 
commercial establishments where odors (vapors) were previously noted to have 
been present, 

277(10 DONALD COtJRT • \\'ARF\EN, MICHIGAN ·18092-2703 
w.·m.mlthlgM.QO\' • (581;';}753<1700 

j 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 2 September 28, 2007 

On September 11,2007, the DEQ Water Bureau (WB) received a complaint from the 
Dearborn Heights Fire Department indicating that the Fire Department had received and 
responded to a complaint of 'gasoline smell in the storm sewer system.' The Fire 
Department confirmed that 'gasoline' was present in the sewer system and it was traced 
back to the Knight 1<-23 facility located at 24045 West Warren Hoad, Dearborn Heights. 
According to the complaint, the discharge of gasoline Into the sewer system appeared 
to be on-going and to have been occurring for 'several days.' According to the Fire 
Department, they have been receiving complaints of a 'gasoline smell' in the area 'as far 
back as August 301

h.' . 

The HHD also received telephone call from Ms. Ida Fulks, Detroit Water and Sewer 
Division {DWSD), who indicated that on September 11, 2007, DWSD had started 
receiving complaints of 'gasoline smells' at 9:00a.m. (when the station opened): 
DWSD tested each of the manholes with an explosive meter and although there did not 
appear to be an immediate danger of explosion, vapors were detected at each of the 
three manholes. Based on information provided to the DEQ by the DWSD and the 
Dearborn Heights Fire Department previous to September 11, 2007, DWSD has been 
receiving complaints for the past two-years of the presence of hydrocarbon vapors 
inside at least three businesses located along the same sower system downgradlent of 
the Knight K-23 facility. The volume of the gasoline released has presently not been 
reported to the DEQ. 

In response to the report of hydrocarbon vapors, the WHMD conducted an inspection of 
the underground storage tank {UST) system on September 12, 2007, and determined 
there were numerous violations. ·The inspection report states that a 'suspected release 
needs to be called in due to the strong petroleum odor at the submersible pump.' 

On September 20, 2007, Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, HHD Project Manager, received a 
call from Mr. Dirk Mammen, Environmental Consulting and Technology, the Qualified 
Underground Storage Tank Consultant contracted by Knight Enterprises, Incorporated. 
Mr. Mammen called to advise Ms. Schlaufman that measurable free product had been 
detected in two of the five monitoring wells installed on and off the Knight K-23 facility. 
At monitoring well {MW3), installed in the alley adjacent to the storm sewer, free product 
fiiii;'Jd the entire well screen; over three-feet of product was present at this location. 
Within monitoring well MW2, a 'couple incheS' of product had been detected. Although 
information provided by Mr. Mammen indicates \hat the UST system passed a tightness 
test, it cannot be assumed nor has It been demonstrated that the UST system has not 
leaked; the UST system is the only known source of the free product. Mr. Mammen 
was advised by Ms. Schlaufman on September 20, 2007, to change the suspected 
release to a confirmed release. As of September 26, 2007, the WHMD had not been 
notified of or instructed to change the release status. 

As the 0/0 of the UST system at the time of a release, you are required to immediately 
and expeditiously conduct initial response actions pursuant to Section 21307(2) of 
NHEPA. Initial response actions include, but are not limited to the following: 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 3 September 28, 2007 

• Conduct free product removal in a manner that minimizes the spread of 
contamination into previously uncontaminated zones by using recovery and 
disposal techniques appropriate to the conditions at the site and in a manner that 
properly treats, discharges, and disposes of recovery by-products as required by 
law. 

• Excavate and contain, treat, or dispose of soils above the water table that are 
visibly contaminated, if the contamination is likely to cause a fire and/or explosive 
hazard or spread and increase the cost of corrective actions. 

• If applicable, monitor and evaluate surrounding on-site utility corridors for free 
product, vapor, and explosive hazards. 

• Take any other action necessary to abate an immediate threat to human health 
and the environment. 

As of the date of this letter and based on information currently in the possession of the 
DEQ, you have still not confirmed a release and have not conducted the Initial response 
actions listed above in response to the releases from your UST system. Based on the 
volume of product released to the subsurface soils, it is possible that a fire hazard still 
exists and/or that the continued presence of these soils on the site will allow for the 
continued spread of contamination and increase the cost of corrective actions. Failure 
to immediately and expeditiously excavate and contain, treat or dispose of the impacted 
soils above the water table is a violation of 21307(2)(d) of NREPA. 

The DEQ is aware that Knight Enterprises has taken action to install a free product 
recovery trench on the Knight K-23 property, along the property boundary adjacent to 
the alley. However, as explained to Mr. Mammem on September 20, 2007, these 
actions do not address the potential free product and product saturated soils that remain 
in the alley as a continuing source of free product to the storm sewer and vapors to the 
nearby structures. 

Pursuant to Section21316a of NREPA, the DEQ upon discovery of a violation of 
Part 213 has the authority to prohibit the delivery of regulated substances to a facility by 
affixing a placard on each of the USTs in the system. 

Therefore, you are hereby notified that the placards (red-tags) placed on tho tanks by 
WHMD on September 12, 2007, will remain on the USTs located at the subject facility 
thereby prohibiting the delivery of regulated substances to those USTs until proof is 
provided to the DEQ the trench is effective in eliminating the off-site migration of free 
product, that free product abatement activities at MW3 are effective in eliminating the 
continual migration of free product into the storm sewer, and that actions are on-going 
to monitor for and address the presence of gasoline vapor (odor) in the businesses 
which have registered complaints. In addition, you will need to provide a detailed 
schedule and commitment to comply with the requirements of Section 21307(2) of 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 4 September 28, 2007 

NREPA. Please note that in accordance with Section 21307 of the NREPA, the 
required initial response actions are to be conducted immediately, and to the extent 
possible completed before the 90-day Initial Assessment Report is due. 

In addition to the red-tags remaining on the systems until the above conditions are met, 
this case has also been referred to the RRD Compliance and l::nforcement Section for 
consideration of the assessment of civil fines for failure to comply with Parts 211, 
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, and Part 213, including but not limited to, 
failure to report to the DEQ within 24-hours the suspected release, confirmed release, 
and the discovery of free product. 

The DEQ may pursue civil fines for each violation at a maximum rate of $10,000.00 per 
day for each UST system present at the facility. 

Technical questions regarding Part 213 statutory obligations should be directed to 
Ms. Schlaufman at 526-753-3823 . 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, contact me at the number listed below . 

Since~·ly,; 
/ 

/ ~ '~ 

,:;: .:, . . ---......_, \ ' o 7:::s1·y(9)~v-~,?;," 
Oladl¥ Oyi~san, J}istrtyfsupervisor 
Southeast Mich1gan Di~tritt Office 
Remediatio~ and Redevelopment Division 
586-753-3800 

cc: Mr. Dirk Mammen, Environmental Consulting and Technology, Incorporated 
Mr. Dennis Eagle, DEQ 
Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, DEQ 
Ms. Terri Harmon, DEQ 
Ms. Jaclyn VanOverbeke, DEQ 
Mr. Jerry Arnold, DEQ 
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.JENNJFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVER!'\OA 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Knight Enterprises Inc 
40600 Grand River Ave 
Novi, Ml 48375-2810 

STATE or MtCHI01\N 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
LANSING 

Oclober 10, 2007 

Dear Knight Enterprises Inc : 

SUBJECT: Facility ID No. 00018516, Confirmed Release No. C-0226-07 
· Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 W Warren St, Dearborn Heights, Ml 48127-2229, Wayne County 

DEil 
STEVEN E. CHESTER 

OIRF.CTOO 

On September 20, 2007, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Waste and Hazardous 
Materials Division (WHMD), was notified of a release of a regulated substance from an underground 
storage lank (UST) system allhe subject location. Enclosed is a copy of the confirmed release report. 

Pursuant to Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, of the natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, you are responsible for hiring a Qualified Underground 
Storage Tank Consultant to conduct the required corrective actions at this location. Please see the 
enclosed Information regarding the hiring of a QC. If you do not agree that you are responsible for 
conducting corrective actions at this facility, you may submit supporting documentation Ia the 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD) of the DEQ within 30 days from receipt of this letter that 
demonstrates you are not responsible for the release, 

The RRD may audit or oversee all aspects of corrective actions undertaken pursuant to Part 213. Please 
be advised that the owner or operator may be subject to penalties for not submitting the reports outlined 
In Part 213. In addition, Section 21324 of Part 213 provides that a person who submits, or causes to be 
submitted, false or misleading Information may be prosecuted for fraud, 

Please note that you are required to notify the WHMD of any changes to your UST system using the 
form EQP3821 Registration of Underground Storage Tanks. 

Please Include the facility Identification number In any further communications with the DEQ. 
Correspondence, including reports required under Part 213, should be submllled to the RRD SE 
Michigan District Office, 27700 Donald Court, Warren, Ml 48092-2793. Should you have questions 
regarding this letter, or need additional information, please contact the SE Michigan District Office at 
586-753-3700. 

Enclosures 

(~:~o;'c~lfrc 
Jim Lucas 
Storage Tank Unit 
Waste and Hazardous Materials Division 

cc: SE Michigan District Oftice, RRD 

. CONSTITUTION HALL • 5'25 WEST Alli2G1\N STHEET • P.O. BOX 30241 •LANSING, MICHIGAN 48!109~7741 
www.michlgan.gov • (517) 335-2600 
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SEP-20-2007 08:4'\R FROI•I:ECT CLINTCI-1 TW 5864654673 TO: 15173352245 

D tEt\ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAl QUAliTY-WASTE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION 
PO BOX 30241,1-ANSING, MI4B909-7741, Phone 517·335·2690, Fax 617·335-2245, E-mail DEQ·STD·IANKS@slate.ml,us 

RELEASE REPORT: ~ SUSP~CTED 0 CONFIRMED WHMD US!': ONLY 

l}{!Si.';fORIM1JOH!~ REQLIR£0 tnJO.';R fU# PA IH, ASIJJENCfiD ~d W}. P.U,UJll! TOt:C.VPI, VY,I1U Tllf!lll<I\?$-!O.Y$ (R 

nfiSAOT.\U.\'RE$1-\.T!H A Y/Sp(j~f!A'NR ~l>UOR Cfv'i. PtlJ.ItT/5$ WJT 1U£X<:EEO I~Pt;RMV, P£R TA',:!C. 

ltlSTRUCT!ONS: Thta form appi\Gt to roloasoB of polroleum Bnd hmudou• •Ubllant:oll 
from undororound elcrnao lanka rooulolcd undflr Pllrt 211 1 Undororound stote.g& Tank~, 
oftho Ualunl Resources end Envltonmonlnl ProtocUon Act, i994 J>A >161. u nmond~d 
tPA 15H. 

Tho owner or oporator mu~1 rapott~usp<!<:led and eohOrmed telea!es to tho Waelo and 
Hazardous Me!erle.ls Dlvls!cn (WHMo) wllh'n 2-4 hours of discovery. iha toporl may be nu~da 
by a oon&UitRill on bahalfof lha owner/operator. Phone 1.8QO.MICHUST, FAX this form to 617· 
>135-2246, or 'ubm\\ thowob rorm ((OM IM WHMD WSb 61!0 YNNJ.Siah).m\.us./$ld. All 
!nlormatlon Wllhf& form must b~;~ provldiJd tegord!tlss of whether the re!eoso Is reported by 
tete phone, FAX, or web f01m. For ftlrthor lnfo1mn\lon aoo Pogo 2. 

PI!~ON A~ PORTING REI.EASE 

_ _1) 1 11-k ~. m Am M f-N' 

FACiliTY N~~BER 
ODO 'Ks'lb 

uPGRYfil ANcft.J. o~TE 
01 {)fll{ 

SIQnalur ~ 

·I 

,. 

TANK REMOVAL CONTRACTOR CONTI!ACTOR CONTAcT CONTRACTOR TELEPfiONfi NUMOEII: 

I, OWNER~HIP OP TANKS 

NAM\£; :'.F OWNER {COR~RATION, INDIV!DUM, ETC.) 

1-<'tJI (d.J T ~NTG(2 P(U 5 (ij 

S!A'fE 

V\11 
TElEP~P,NE NU~IB€_R<I) 
1 2-t.t'O) t..l·r(i;)- '!.CoS" I 

ZIP C0~1Er If '0'J ::rs 

DATE RELEASE DISCOVERED: Cf-?o •07 
TI.VE RELEASE DISCOVERED: 0 AM !X PM t{ to 
TANK NUMBER' lif 

CAUSE OF RELEASE 

(Chce'< all thai apply) 0 Couos!on 

0 Phy$ICO! !lf IAacllanlcal 

Damago 

0 !nalalla!!on Proh\om 

0 Unknown 

t:l EqulpmBnl Mellunclfon 

0 Other (provide d()lal!$ 

ln~;vmrnenls) 

( ) 

II. LOCATION OF T ANK8 

FACl;';:' UAM!i OR COMPANY SITE IDENTIFIER 

r.JJ/61-lr PN"IIUL P!UJiFS J(-?3 
ST!;EET ADDRESS {P 0 Oox Nol Accoploblo) 

& 1-{ 0 I{ s- W. WtMr'I--Gtv' 
SlATE 

Ml 

Tl!l.~F>HONI! NUMBER 

! '2-4'6 l 11'1-tl · 'JC,SI 
CON1AC1 PCRSON FOR LOCA'TION 

T I M f) {:/It V fl/v' 

OTank oronl< 
0 Plp!ng 0 Ptp!ng 

0 Sl.lbmet$lbte Pomp D Submeralb!o Pump 

0 Oel~ry Prob~em 0 Oal!very Problem 

0 Olsponser D Dlspemnr 

0 UnkM'l'fn OUtllmovm 

0 Other (ptO'IIdo deto!\S t) Otl'\er (provldo ttetalls 111 

In comments} et~mmon\t) 

00\'tlrfH 0 Overfll 

0 Conoslon 0 Cortoslon 

0 Phy!i!cal ~r 11-echanlcel 0 Physical or Machanlcal 

Oamaga Damago 

0 !n$lall3l!on Pwb~tm 0 !Mtn\1at!on Problem 

0 Unkno\•m [}Unknown 

0 Eqlrlprnont Mnlrunclbn 0 Equipmont Mallunctlon 

[J Olher (prov1do d~!nlls 0 Other (prov!da datal's !n 

ln commt;_0lil) commen\$) . 
COMMENTS {attach t~dclittonal Ghools lf "::;•:.:'::•.:•:.:":;ry'J.):..: ,-:-,-:;-.,--,------;----;:c--c-:--o;C':'T;,-:-;----.-:.----;-.--::-:----r_,---j 
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SlD -Tank Status 

F.a,q!Uty Address; 
Foclllly ID: 00018516 
Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 W Warren St 
Dea<bom Heights, Ml 48127 

Tanks Status 

IL1§Jructio_n: Click on the Tank 10 to see more details. 

-· 
Tank Tank S1atus Capoclly(ln Installation Substance 

ID Gal) Date Stored 

1 Currantly In Usa 4,000 5/6/1971 Gasoline 

z Currently In Use 4,000 5/6/1971 Gasoline 

;j Cutrenlly In Use -10,000 5/6/1971 Gasoline 

4 Currently In Use 4,000 5/6/1971 Diesel 

~ Currently In Usa 4,000 5i6/1071 Kerosene 

6 Removed from 1,000 FUEl OIL Ground 

I Removed rrom 1,000 Used 011 Ground 

llilMLA<kir<!= 
Owner ID: 8626 
Knight Enterprises Inc 
40600 Grand River Ave 
Novl, Ml 48375 

Page 1 of 1 

SID-PEQ 

:a.r;~n;-] L~-.e~~;~·l 
(~Use page orienlal!on 'landscape" for printing.) 

Removed! Closed Romovedl Closed Notify 
Dalo bate 

311511993 10/13/1993 

3/15/1993 1011311993 

http ://i ntranet. deq .state. m i .us/sid!Reg istra t ions/ asp TankS tatus.asp ?Process _As~SEL&F aci... 9/2G/2007 
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JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
G:OVSRNOR 

STATE OF MICHIOAN 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
SOUTHEAST M!CHIOAN Dts·rRlCT OFFICE 

October 10, 2007 

DE iii. 
STEVEN E. CHESTER 

OtRECYOR 

CERTIFIED MAIL- 7005 3110 0003 0529 2354 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises, Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48050 

~[:!~l~ 
RRO·COMPIJANCE & ENFORCEMENT 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

SUBJECT: Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Facility ID No. 0-0018516 

The purpose of this letter is to advise Knight Enterprises, Incorporated of corrections to 
the release reported as suspected on September 20, 2007, and the due date for the 
submittal of the Initial Assessment Report (IAR) in accordance with Part 213, Leaking 
Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), of the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act (NREPA), 1994 PA 451, as amended. The release report indicates that 
a suspected release was reported by Mr. Dirk Mammem, Environmental Consulting & 
Technology, Incorporated (ECT) on behalf of Mr. Carroll KnighUKnight Enterprises, 
Incorporated. 

Information on file with the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Remediation 
and Redevelopment Division (RRD), indicates that Knight Enterprises, Incorporated and 
Mr. Mammem were contacted by the city of Dearborn Heights and Detroit Water and 
Sewer Division (DWSD) on September 11, 2007, regarding a report of gasoiine vapors 
In the commercial structures north (across Warren Road) of the Knight Enterprises K-23 
facility. According to the city of Dearborn Heights and DWSD, the gasoline vapors were 
due to the infiltration of gasoline emanating from the Knight Enterprises K-23 facility into 
the combined sewer. By all reports you were advised of the release on 
September 11, 2007, which would be the date of 'discovery', not September 20, 2007, 
as reported by ECT. 

In addition to the change in the date of discovery of the release, this letter also serves to 
advise Mr. Carrolll<nighUI<night Enterprises, Incorporated that the DEQ has changed 
the status of the release from suspected to confirmed. The release should originally 
been reported by ECT as confirmed; it isn't clear why it was reported as 'suspected.' 
Even absent the recent complaints and presence of gasoline emanating from the Knight 
Enterprises K-23 facility into the combined sewer, the DEQ file for this site indicates that 

27700 OONM.D COURT • WAAHI;;N, MI(;HIOAN 40092-2793 
vt.'rll.rnkh1Jnn.gc'>' • {&66} 753-3700 

PrinleJ bj 1ntmlurs l!j: 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 2 October 10, 2007 

in 1994 site sampling and analysis of site soils revealed the presence of corilamination 
associated with a release of gasoline. A confirmed release should have been reported 
for the site back in 1994 upon receipt of the laboratory data for the soil and groundwater 
samples collected from the site. · 

Section 21308a(1) of the NREPA requires that within 90-days after a release has been 
discovered, a consultant retained by the owner or operator shall complete and submit 
an JAR. Based on the date of discovery, the IAR for this release is due on or before 
December 11, 2007. 

This letter also serves to ad'{ise Mr. Carroll Knight/Knight Enterprises, Incorporated that 
they are in violation of Section 21307(1) for failing to report the release as a confirmed 
release within 24-hours of discovery. Mr. Mammem was advised on 
September 20, 2007, by Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, DEO/RRD to change the status of the 
release to confirmed. To date the status of the release remains unchanged. Please be 
advised that the DEQ has taken the actions necessary to change the date of discovery 
to September 11, 2007, and change the status of the release to confirmed. 

Further, be aware that you are in violation of Section 21307(2) of the NREPA for failure 
to conduct initial response actions including but not limited to identifying and mitigating 
fire, explosion, and vapor hazards. 

Failure to submit a statutorily complete JAR on or before December 11, 2007, is a 
violation of Part 213 of the NREPA. Section.21313a of the NREPA provides for the 
assessment of administrative penalties against owners and/or operators who fall to 
comply with the reporting schedule. The amount of the penalty that may be assessed · 
is: 

Not more than $100 per day for the first seven days the report is late. 
. 

Not more than $500 per day for days eight through fourteen that the report is late. 

Not more than $1,000 per day for each day beyond day fourteen that the report is late. 

Please be advised that if a statutorily complete JAR is not submitted on or before . 
December 11, 2007, the late report penalty will begin to accrue on December 12, 2007. 

In addition to the assessment of administrative penalties pursuant to Section 21313a of 
the NREPA, the DEQ may also pursue other escalated enforcement actions, Including 
but not limited to: (1) expending public funds for the pe1iormance of corrective actions, 
which are subject to cost recovery actions; (2) civil fines pursuant to Section 21323 of 
the NREPA; (3) the placement of placards (red-tags) on the underground storage tank 
systems pursuant to Section 21316a of the NREPA. 
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Mr. Carroll !<night 3 October 10, 2007 

Technical questions regarding Part.213 statutory obligations should be directed to 
Ms. Schlaufman at 526-753-382:1. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, contact me at the number listed below. 

cc: Mr. Philip Schrantz, DEQ 
Ms. Pat Mcl<ay, DEQ 
Mr. Dennis Eagle, DEQ 
Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, DEQ 
Mr. Tim Sonnenberg, DEQ 
Ms. Terri Harmon, DEQ 
Ms. Jaclyn VanOverbeke, DEQ 
Mr. Jerry Arnold, DEQ 
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STA'l'£ 0}' JvhOHIGAN 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
OCVERNOA 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT 
Sotil'HEAS'r ~V[tcmGAN DTSTRIOT 0f.'I'IOY. 

April 27, 201 0 

CERTIFIED MAIL·· 700]._2680 0000 9503 556.~ 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises, Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Nov!, Michigan 48050 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

SUBJECT: Violation Notice- Audit of Corrective Actions 
Location: Knight Enterprises 1<-23 

REBECCA A. HUMPHRIES 
U!F!ECTOR 

24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Confirmed Release Nos. C-0352-93 and C-0226-07 
Facility ID No. 0-0018516 

Under the authority of Section 21315 of Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), 
of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended 
(NREPA), the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE), 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD), has conducted an audll of corrective actions 
undertaken as a result of releases from one or more underground storage tank (UST) systems 
currently/formerly at the above-referenced site. This letter also serves to advise !<night 

. Enterprises/Mr. Carroll Knight they are considered out of compliance with the requirements of 
Part 213 of the NREPA, for both release C-0352-93 and C-0226-07. In response to release 
C-0352-93, Knight Enterprises failed to conduct the required corrective actions and bring the 
release to closure. With respect to release C-0226-07, !<night failed to conduct Jhe initial 
response actions required pursuant to Section 21307a, and submit a Final Assessment Report 
(FAR) pursuant to Section 21311 a no later than September 11, 2008; within 365 days from the 
date of discovery of confirmed release C-0226-07. 

The audit consisted of a review of all file documents submitted In response to confirmed release 
C-0352-93, including the FAR received March 26, 1997, and the Initial Assessment Report 
(IAR) submitted in response to confirmed release C-0226-07, received by the DNRE on 
December 11, 2007. The IAR was submitted by Environmental Consulting & Technology, 
Incorporated (ECT), Qualified Underground Storage Tank Consultant (QC) and certified by 
Mr. Joseph Edwards, Certified Professional (CP). 

Based on an audit of all information contained in the file, Including the 1997 FI\R, and the 2007 
IAR, the RRD does not concur with the certification of the QC that correclive actions 11ave been 
completed In accordance with Part 213. The reasons for our decision are: 

• Failure to comply with Section 21307. Cl) of the NREPI\, both In 1994 and 2007. 

27700 DONALD COURT • WARREN, MICHIGAN 48092·2793 
W\'JW,m!chlgan.gov/dnro • (586) 753·3700 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 2 April 27, 2010 

In 1994, Knight Enterprises (Knight) failed to report a confirmed release for this site. 
Information In the DNRE file Indicates that while conducting Investigations In response to the 
1993 confirmed release from the former waste oil tank, the data for soil samples collected 
from the site clearly Indicated the presence of gasoline indicator compounds in site soils and 
groundwater. In response to the strong petroleum odors encountered while installing the 
soli borings and the corresponding analytical data, l<nlght performed a tank tightness test. 
The file indicates that because the tanks tested tight, Knight did not confirm a release. 
According to DNRE records, the tanks at this site were Installed In 1971, a passing tank 
tightness test Is not evidence that an underground storage tank (UST) system has not 
leaked, only that It Is not likely leaking at the time the test Is conducted. 

On September 12, 2007, staff of the DNRE conducted an Inspection of the on-site UST 
system and discovered "strong petroleum odors at the regular submersll]le pump." At that 
time Knight was Instructed to report a suspected release, based on the detection of vapors 
In the storm sewer catch basins adjacent to the site in conjunction with the discovery of 
odors at the submersible pump. !<night did not report a suspected release until September 
20, 2007, and then only after gasoline free product was detected in MW-2 (located on-site) 
and MW -3 (located in alley adjacent to site). On September 20, 2007, staff of the DN RE 
advised the QC (Mr. Dirk Mammen With ECT) contracted by !<night that the presence of free 
product on the site is considered confirmation of a release; the release should be reported 
as confirmed, not suspected. On October 10, 2007, staff of the DNRE upgraded the 
suspected release to confirmed, because as of that date, Knight and/or their QC had 
refused/failed to do so. 

Failure to comply with 21308a, 21309a, and 21311 a, respectively for release C-0352-93 . 
In accordance with Part 213 of the NREPA, and ASTM standard E 1739-95 (Section 6.2), 
a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation should be conducted only after the 
identification of major sources of the contaminants of concern and the identification of the 
maximum concentrations of the contaminants In all potentially affected media (i.e., soil, 
groundwater, vapor). Further, compliance with Section 21311a(1) of the NREPA requires 
that the extent of contamination be defined. Contamination is defined In Section 21302(c) to 
mean the presence of a regulated substance in soil or groundwater. The extent of 
contamination must be defined, both above and below the water table. According to the 
available Information, multiple sources of contamination were/are located at the site which 
have not been identified and/or adequately investigated: 

1. Information tn the file Indicates that In 1993, upon removal of the waste oil tank, holes 
were observed to be present In both ends of the tank. There was visual evidence of a 
release, which included odors and soils which exhibited elevated readings on a Photo 
ionization Detector (PID). After the removal of 24 cubic yards of soli from the .tank 
cavity, soil samples collected from the sidewalls of tho excavation exhibited elevated PID 
readings. However, these samples were not submitted to the laboratory for analysis and 
the site investigations conducted subsequent to the removal of the waste oil tank did not, 
and do not appear to have been designed to determine the maximum concentrations 
remaining In the soils immediately surrounding the former tank, or to define the extent of 
contamination as a result of the documented release from lhe former waste oil tank. 

2. Section 21311 a.(1 )(a) of the NREPA, req(.Jires that the full extent of contamination be 
defined prior to submittal of the FAR. A review of the 1997 FARJCI\P indicates that the 
information is not sufficient to demonstrate that either the maximum contaminant 
concentmtions or the extent of contamination had been fully defined when the FAR/CAP 
was prepared and submitted. The FAR/CAP was required to address the release from 
the waste oil tank, yet the CAP as proposed was designed to address soil and 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 3 April27, 2010 

groundwater contamination present on the site from the historical operations of the 
operations of gasoline and diesel fuel underground storage tanks. 

• 

3. Failure to conduct an adequate Feasibility Analysis (FA} pursuant to 
Section 21311a(1)(c) of the NREPA. The FA is supposed to identify feasible corrective 
action alternatives that reflect practical options, the level of complexity of the 
contamination problem, and the corrective acllons thai are needed to address the 
problem. The FA submitted In a FAR should include only those corrective acllon 
alternatives that have been determined to be practical and relevant for the site and 
demonstrated to be capable of remedialing the contaminated soil and groundwater. 
A corrective action alternative can only be considered feasible If site conditions or 
characteristics are demonstrated to be appropriate. The FAR does not provide the 
information necessary to demonstrate that Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) is/was 
feasible based on site-specific conditions. In addition, the FA does Include the 
information required pursuant to Section 21311a(c}(l-lv). 

4. Failure to provide a schedule to Implement the CAP In accordance with Section 21311a. 
However, the schedule In the FAR/CAP list dates on which a series of "pilot tests" will be 
conducted; pilot tests are to determine whether a corrective action, If selected would 
prove effecllve a! the site. The pilot test should have been conducted prior to the 
submittal of the FAR/CAP and the pilot test documentation, data, and evaluation 

·provided in the FAR as required pursuant to Section 21311a(1)(c)(i-iv). According to the 
schedule of implementation, not until February 1998, was a determination as to whether 
E FR would be Implemented as the corrective action to be decided. This does not fulfill 
the requirement of Section 21311a, to provide a schedule and implement a CAP. 

According te the information on.file with the DNRE, neither the pilot tests nor a CAP 
were ever Implemented at the site. 

Failure to comply with 21307(2), 21308a, 21309a, and 21311a, respectively for confirmed 
release C-0226-07. 

1. Pursuant to Section 21307(2}(c) and (d) and Section 21308a(b)(xv) arid (xviii), t<nigh! 
failed to conduct the necessary investigations to determine the extent and source of the 
free product observed both on and off-site and the source of the vapors migrating Into 
adjacent structures. The IAR as submitted does not contain any information to indicate 
that an adequate Investigation to determine the extent of free product was conducted or 
that existing monitoring wells were examined for the presence of free product prior to 
the submittal of the IAR. The IAR is also required to contain information regarding the 
current levels of vapor or free product In nearby structures and there is no Information in 
the IAR to Indicate !hal any of the nearby structures have been investigated by Knight 
since the Initial report of vapors in September of 2007. 

On pages 9 and 10 of the IAR, ECT indicates that a "French drain" was installed on the 
north side of the combined sewer system to prevent potential free product from entering 
tho sower. However, the tAR does not provide details with respect to the construction of 
the French drain, nor Is the location of the drain depicted on any of the site figures in the 
IAR. On page 10 of the tAR, it slates that weekly visits will continue to monitor the site 
for the accumulation of free product. According to DNRE records, no inspection of the 
monitoring wells, the French drain, the sewer, or sewer manholes have been conducted 
since October 2007. 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 4 Apri127, 2010 

2. Failure to comply with Section 21307(2)(1) and report the discovery of free product to the 
department with 24 hours of its discovery. According to DNRE records, free product was 
discovered on September 20, 2007. The DNRE did not receive the required notification 
until October 5, 2007. Contrary to the text of the \AR, appendix A does not contain a 
Free Product Recove1y Status Report. 

3. Failure to comply with Section 21308a(1)(b}(xxil) and provide lhe results of the 
investigation In the IAR. The Dearborn Heights Fire Department received and 
responded to a complaint of "gasoline smell in storm sewer'' on September 11, 2007 . 
The Fire Department confirmed that "gasoline" was present in the sewer system and it 
was traced back to the Knight K-23 facility. The Detroit Water and Sewer Division also 
indicated they had been receiving complaints for the past two years of the presence of 
hydrocarbon vapors inside at least three businesses believed to be located along the 
same sewer system downgradlent of the Knight 1(-23 site. 

The IAR contains no documentation to indicate that ECT investigated these complaints. 
Verbally ECT advised the DNRE that the sewer system located behind the businesses 
complaining of vapors was not connected to the sewer adjacent to Knight 1<-23. At that 
time, the DNRE Instructed ECT that compliance with the statute required them to 
document In writing the sewer systems were not connected and prepare the appropriate 
number of site maps and figures to support their findings. This documentation, as well 
as, an adequate scaled site map which depicts the location of the sewer system both 
relative to the site and surrounding properties, up and down gradient, should have been 
submitted in the JAR as part of the statutory requirement to identify potential migration 
and exposure pathways and receptors. The site map should also clearly Identify the 
sewer manholes. 

4. On pages 11 and 12 of the IAR, ECT states that contamination may be migrating onto 
the site from one or more off-site sources, yet no Investigations were conducted to 
determine migration has or is occurring, or Is the only source of the contamination 
documented to be present along the northern property boundary, and/or the adjacent 
right-of-ways (Telegraph and Warren Roads). Despite statements made by ECTon 
page 15 of the IAR, the results of the UST integrity tests do not support a claim that 
contamination (In whole or part) on the Knight \<-23 could be from an off-site source. 
As stated previously, a passing tank tightness test Is not evidence that the UST system 
has not leaked, only that It Is not likely leaking at the time the test is conducted. 

Adequate investigations must be conducted to substantiate any claims that 
contamination present along the northern property boundary, and/or the adjacent right­
of-ways (Telegraph and Warren Roads) did not originate on the site. The presence of 
other sources of the same or similar contaminants does not negate the statutory 
obligation to define the extent of contamination resulting from a release from a regulated 
LJST system. If a release from the UST system on the Knight 1<-23 property is 
commingled with other sources, the party responsible for conducting the corrective 
actions needs to find a way to differentiate between the various sources. Contamination 
on U1e \(night 1(-23 property from the operations of the UST system present on the 
property is assumed to make up the whole of the contaminant plume. l<night is 
responsible for conducting the corrective actions necessary to address the whole 
contaminant plume until the extent of the plume is defined, the plume is demonstrated to 
be of multiple sources, and unless It can be demonstrated the contamination from the 
multiple sources that can be distinguished from each other. 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 5 April 27, 201 0 

In addition to documentation of an adequate investigation to substantiate any claims that 
the contamination on the Knight K-23 site is from one or more off-site sources, the 
documentation must also Include the UST system repair records for the past 10 years, at 
a minimum. The records should identify what prompted the call for a ropair, what portion 
of the system was determined to be in need of repair, how, and when the repair was 
made. 

Be advised that if the corrective action activities for the releases regulated pursuant to 
Part 213, result In a remedy that Includes the implementation of an institutional control in 
the form of a Restrictive Covenant (RC) which Imposes land and resource use 
restrictions, all contamination left In place within the area addressed by the RC must be 
protective and consistent with the applicable land-use based cleanup criteria proposed 
for the site, regardless of the source of the contamination. All off-site contamination 
must be remediated to the applicable residential criteria, or if appropriate and agreed to 
by the owner of the off-site properly, adequate land or resource use restrictions must be 
implemented to address the remaining off-site contamination. 

5. The information in the JAR does not comply with the requirements of Section 
21308a(1)(b)(xxiv). In the IAR, ECT is to report the steps that have been taken or will be 
taken to expeditiously secure access to off-site properties to complete the delineation of 
the extent of !he release. In addition, the IAR is to contain an implementation schedule 
for expeditiously securing access. 

6. The site maps provided In the JAR are not in compliance with the requirements of the 
statute. Section 21308a(b)(vi){C) requires that at least one site map show the location 
of the dispensers on the site, not an outline of the lop of the canopy. Section 
21308a(b)(vi)(E) requires the tAR to contain a map which depicts the locations of nearby 
buildings, roadways, paved areas, or other structures. As submitted, the site maps only 
depict the buildings located on the Knight properly and only the portions of roadways 
adjacent to the site boundaries. 

7. The Information in the IAR does not comply with Section 21308a(1)(e), which requires 
the JAR to contain a work plan, including an implementation schedule for conducting a 
final assessment report under Section 21311a. The JAR does not contain an 
Implementation schedule and the DNRE is not aware of any corrective actions having 
been· conducted on this site since prior to the submittal of the JAR in December 2007. 

8. Failure to comply with Section 21311a(1) of the NREPA, and complete and submit a 
FAR thai includes a CAP developed pursuant to Section 213109a to tho department 
within 365 days after discovery of a release. Based on the release discovery <;late of 
September 11, 2007, a FAR/CAP was due to the DNRE on or before September 11, 
2008. To date, the DNRE has not received a FAR/CAP. 

9. Prior to the submittal of a complete FAR/CAP, section 21311a.(1 )(a) requires !hal the 
extent of contamination be defined. The IAR Indicates that several borings and/or 
monitoring wells (GP1 through GP15) were constructed on the site in November 2007. 
The DNRE has reviewed the soil boring logs for these borings and has determined the 
logs do not contain sufficient information to demonstrate the samples collected from 
these borings are adequate for the purpose of defining the extent or determining 
maximum contaminant concentration at each boring location. The borings extend to 
depths as deep as 15 feet below ground surface (bgs), yet on most logs, only one 
PID reading is recorded, and on others, there are no PID readings, recorded and no 
"remarks" that would indicate why soils were sampled from one depth versus another. 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 6 April 27, 2010 

It Is not possible to detennine whether the soil samples were collected from the zone 
exhibiting the highest PID reading or not. There Is also no lnfonn'ation to deiermine what 
the vertical extent of soil contamination Is across the site.· Soils should be screened with 
a PID a maximum of every two linear feet and the PID reading recorded on the boring 
log. 

NOTE: Even when a zone of saturation is present, the full extent of soli contamination must be 
determined for both soils above and below the water. Frequently, contamination below the 
water table Is in the form of Light Nonaqueous Phase Liquid trapped in pore spaces. Sub-water 
table soli contamination represents a continued source to groundwater contamination and a 
potential risk that needs to be addressed. 

The owner or operator of this facility Is required, under the provisions of Section 21315(3) of 
Act 451, to do the following: 

1. Provide additional information related to the requirements of Part 213, as specified above. 

2. Retain a QC to conduct additional corrective actions necessary to comply with Part 213, or 
to protect public health, safety and welfare, and the environment. 

Please submit to this office within 14-days receipt of this audit, a written commitment to 
comply with tile above requests. The commitment should Include a schedule for submitting a 
complete FAR/CAP In compliance with Sections 21311a and 21309a respectively. If the RRD 
does not concur with the schedule as proposed, you will be notified. Please note that you are 
not compliance with Part 213 until an adequate FAR/CAP is received. 

This letter may not capture all of the violations or all of the corrective actions necessary to 
comply with Part 213. 

Section 21307a(2) of Part 213, requires that the QC provide this office with a minimum of 
48-hours nollce prior to conducting any on-site activities. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact me at tho telephone number 
listed below. 

Sincerely, 

Cffarr;J--~~ 
Jeanne Schlaufman, 
Environmental Quality Specialist 
Southeast Michigan District Office 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division 
586-753-3823 

cc: Mr. ,Joseph Edwards, Environmental Consulting & Technology 
Mr. Oladipo Oylnsan, DNRE 
Mr. Brian Muench, DNRE 
Ms. Michelle Bakun, DNRE 
Ms. Jaclyn Merchant, DNRE 
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STATE OF MIOmGAN 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVEANOR 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT 
SOtrrHEAST lV[TOHIOAN DISTRICT OFFIOE 

May 13, 2010 

CERTIFIED MAIL- 7007 2680 0000 9503 6553 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48050 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

REBECCA A. HUMPHRIES 
OIAWTO!l 

SUBJECT: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Late Report Penalty Notice 
Knight Enterprises K-23 
24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Facility ID No. 0-0018516 
Confirmed Releas\J Nos.: C-0352-93 and C-0226-07 
Project Number 446610 

In the Violation Notice (VN) letter dated April 27, 2010, the Department of Natural 
Resources and Environment (DNRE), Remediation and Redevelopment Division (RRD), 

. requested that Knight Enterprises/Mr .. Carroll Knight submit a complete Final 
Assessment Report (FAR), pursuant to Section 21311a of Part 213, Leaking 
Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) of the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act (NREPA), 1994 PA 451 as amended (Act 451 ). As of today's date, the 
RRD has not received a response to the VN letter. Please be advised that 
Section 21313a of the NREPA provides for the assessment of administrative penalties 
against liable parties who fail to comply with the Part 213 reporting schedule. 

The amount of the penally that may be assessed is: 

Not more than $100 per day for the first seven days the report is late. 

Not more than $500 per day for days eight through fourteen that the report is late. 

Not more than $1,000 per day for each day beyond day fou11een th8t the report is late. 

As a result of the release of regulated substances from the subject facility, the DNRE 
believes that a threat lo human health and the environment exists, because the release 
has not been adequately addressed. 

27700 DON/\LO COURT • WARREN. MICHIGAN 40092·2793 
www.rnlchlgan.nov/dnre • {586) 753·3700 

PTiut~d hJ!IItmiW.f of: 
' If::\ """" t\t]t~Y·~~ 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 2 May 13,2010 

Please be advised that the late report penalty will begin to accrue on tne date of Knight 
Enterprises/Mr. Carroll Knight's receipt of this Iotter and that the penalty will be 
assessed should Knight Enterprises/Mr. Carroll Knight fail to submit the FAR to the 
DNRE. 

In addition to the assessment of administrative penalties pursuant to Section 21313a of 
the NREPA, the DNRE may also pursue other escalated enforcement actions, including 
but not limited to: expending public funds for the performance of corrective actions, . 
which are subject to cost recovery actions; seeking civil fines pursuant to Section 21323 
of the NREPA; and/or the placement of placards (red tags) on the underground storage 
tank (UST) systems pursuant to Section 21316a of the NREPA. 

If you have any questions regarding this Notice Letter or the subject facility, please 
contact Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, RRD Southeast Michigan District Office, at 
586-753-3823, or you may contact me. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation and prompt attention to this matter. 

cc: Mr. Philip L. Schrantz, DNRE 
Ms. Patricia McKay, DNRE 
Mr. Brian Muench, DNRE 
Ms. Jaclyn Merchant, DNRE 
Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, DNRE 
Ms. Michelle Bakun, DNRE 

Sincerely, 

~-d; {0-<?A~ . . 
Paui'clwens, Acting District Supervisor 
Southeast Michigan District Office 
Remediation and Redevelopment Division · 
586-753-3821 . 
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o Mr. Carroll Knight ·:·' 
0 Re.t•Jil I .. 
o V'•'""'" Knight Enterprises !1C. 
0 ~~~r~;~~ 40600 Grand River Ave. 
Cl 

~ To!,,..,, Novi, Ml 48050 

~ ::.:~:~. )~:~~~ ....... ~~::.~-=.~~~~~ :·.:~.-.~:~~] 
r- orrolk>.~No .................... . 

·c:t·:·~;~;j:?'~i;~~~·:~i~~~~~mliflliDR1ll} 
~·' ·~ ''•' "' .. 

• 
II Comp!Ata lterils l, 2, and 3. Also complete 

Item 4 If Restricted Delivmy Is desired. 
11 Print your n~me nnd address on the reverse 

so tha.t wo can retmn the card to you. 
a Attach \his card to the back of tho mallp!ece, 

or on the f(ont tf space parnms. 
----41 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterpri.ses Inc. 
40600 Grand River Ave. 
Novl, Ml 48050 

2. Artlc!G Number 
(fmnsfer from semto label) 

3. &lrv!ctl Typa 
ID Cetiilled Maa 0 Express Mall 
0 Registered ~ Return Receipt fOf Merchandise 
0 Insured M:'ill 0 C.O.D. 

4. Reslrictcd Oeltvery? (&fro F'ei1) 0 Yos 

PS Form ~~8i 1, febwary 2004 Domestic Return Recclpl 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT 

JENNIFER.M. GRANHOLM 
GOVERNOR 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48050 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

LANSING 

November 5, 2010 

REBECCA A. HUMPHRIES 
DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Late Report Penally Assessment 
Knight Enterprises K-23 . 
24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Facility ID No: 0-0018516 . 
Confirmed Release No: C-0352-93, and C-0226-07 

On May 13, 2010, the Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE), 
Remediation Division, sent you a Late Report Penalty Notice Letter (LRP Notice) by 
certified mail notifying you of your failure to comply with the reporting requirements of 
Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, of the Natural Resources and . 
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended, at the subject facility. The 
DNRE. LRP Notice also informed you that late report penalties would begin to accrue,· 
pursuant to Section 21313a of the NREPA, upon your receipt of the LRP Notice and 
would be assessed should a statutorily complete Final Assessment Report not be 
.submitted to the DNRE. 

Our records confirm. your receipt of the DNRE LRP Notice by certified mail on May 18, 
2010. As of the date of this letter, the Remediation Division has not received the 
overdue Final Assessment Report. According to our information, at least 126 days have 
elapsed following your receipt of the LRP Notice. You are hereby notified that the 
DNRE is imposing the following administrative penalty for noncompliance wiltl the 
reporting requirements of Part 213. 

= $100.0oer-<Jaytor Days 1 thioilgh 7 of violation 
$500.00 per day for Dayi_8tilf0ugli-14 of vTolatccio-11~--r--t~--:z;~:;-;oc=-J 

$700.00-
= $3,500.00 

$1,000.00 pe£ day for Days 15 through 127 of viol_a!i_<m = $112,000.QO_ 

= $116,200.00. 
1-=~c--~~---- - ---------J o_tal penalty for violation 

CONSl! rUT!ON Ht\Ll • 62& \!'JEST AllEGAN STREET • P.O. OOX 30473 • 1/\NSING, MICHIGAN 48<J09-797J 
vNNt.mich\fl-an.gov/dnre • (800) 662·9278 
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Mr. Carrolll(night 2 November 5, 2010 

Please send a certified check or money order made payable to the "State of Michigan­
Environmental Response Fund" in the amount of the assessed penally of $116,200.00 
to the following: 

Revenue Control Unit 
Administration Division 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment 
P.O. Box 30657 . 
Lansing, Michigan 48909-8157 

For proper accounting of your penalty payment, please include "Project No. 446610" on 
the certified check or money order, and include a copy ofthis letter with the remittance. 

Payment must be received at the address Indicated above within twenty-one (21) days 
of your receipt of this letter. Failure to remit the assessed penalty by the due date will 
result in the referral of this case to the Michigan Department of Attorney General for the 

· . collection of the assessed penalty and any other applicable costs and/or fines allowed 
by law, and the pursuit of a court order compelling your comj)liance with the corrective 
action requirements of Part 213. · · 

Please be aware that late report penalties continue to accumulate. Should your 
noncompliance with the reporting requirements of Pwt 213 continue, the DNRE may 
impose the additional accumulating late report penalties. 

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Jaclyn Merchant, Storage 
Tank Enforcement Unit, Compliance and Enforcement Section, Remediation Division, 
DNRE, at 517-373-3506. Technical questions regarding the status of contamination at 
the facility should be directed to Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, Project Manager, Southeast 
Michigan District Office, Remediation Division, DNRE, 27700 Donald Court, Warren, 
Michigan 48092, or at 586C753-3823; or you may contact me. 

cc: Ms. L ynelle Marolf, DNRE 
Mr. Philip L. Schrantz, DNRE 
Mr. Brian 1<. Muench, DNRE 
Ms. Cheryl Wilson, DN~E 
Ms. Jeanne Schlaufrnan, DNRE 
Ms. Michelle Bakun, DNRE 
Ms . .Jaclyn Merchant, bNRE 

Sincerely, 

r.p dill~ u- A, .U<J~ 
Patricia A McKay, Chief 
Compliance and Enforcement Section 
Remediation Division · 
517-373-7818 
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a Comj)tele Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

u Pf!nt your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return tho card to you. 

D Attach this card to the back of the ma!lptece, 
·or on lhe front If spac:e permits. 

1, AI Ucla Addtassed to: 

l MR. CARgOL~ ~~I~HT~ ~-,, 
I KNIGHT ENTERPRISES INC 

40600 GRAND RIVER AVE 
NOVI Ml 48050 

f'<;>:;!tnilrt; 
H·lro) 

:qof1PLfttiJTHI/1 sgc~I9N QN}>IjtivER,r· ·• .~·\ ·<.:c 
''" ~ "-''"'""~~~-.<:~-;><~ --~ ?,•n-

3. ~.:;!Yke Typa 
A Certlliect Mall 0 Express MeJI 
0 Registered tJ Retvm Receipt for Merchandise 

f--_:D:,.:::Io=:su:c"':::'c:Mc:'::." ~·-·~-C_.O_.o_. ---·· ___ _ 
.;, Restricted Delivery? jfxtrQ Fee) 0 Yo.s 

-------------~-------
2. Mlde Number 

(Twnsfcr from servico /abo/) 7007 1490 0003 9692 5077 
- --·-·-· '·~--

PS Fotm 38i 1, August 2001 Dome-stic Return Re-c-eipt 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT 

LANSING 
RICK SNYDER 

GOVERNOR 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN-RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Carroll Knight 
Knight Enterprises Incorporated 
40600 Grand River Avenue 
Novi, Michigan 48050 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

March 10, 2011 

SUBJECT: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Second Late Report Penalty 
Assessment for !<night Enterprises K-23, 24045 West Warren Road, 
Dearborn Heights, Wayne County; Facility ID No. 0-0018516;­
Confirmed Release No. C-0352-93 & C-0226-07 

On November 5, 2010, the Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE), 
Remediation Division, sent you a Late Report Penalty (LRP) Assessment Letter by 
certified mail notifying you of the assessment of $116,200 in late report penalties for 
your failure to comply with the reporting requirements of Part 213, Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 
1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA), at the subject facility. The DNRE LRP 
Assessment Letter also informed you_that late report penalties would continue to 
accrue, pursuant to Section 21313a of the NREPA. The assessment of $116,200 in late 
report penalties was based on your receipt of the LRP Notice letter sent on May 13, 
2010. 

Our records confirm your receipt of the DNRE LRP Assessment Letter by certified mall 
on November 10, 2010, and the LRP Notice Iotter on May 18, 2010. As of the date of 
this letter, the Remediation Division has not received the overdue Final Assessment 
Report. According to our information, approximately 289 days have elapsed following 
your receipt of the LRP Notice Letter. The total penalty below Includes assessed 
penalties in the November 5, 2010, DNRE LRP Assessment Letter and additional late 
report penalties beginning on day 128 through 289. You are hereby notified that the 
DNRE is imposing the following administrative penalty for noncompliance with the 
reporting requirements of Part 213 of the NREPA: 

Penalty assessed- November 5, 2010, DNRE LIW 
Assessment Letter 
$1,000 per day for Day 128 through Day 288 

Total penalty for violation 

$116,200 

$162,000 

$278,200 

C:oNSTI flHION HALL • 525 WESr ALLEGAN STREF.f • P.O. BOX 30473 •lANSING, MlCI UGAN 4890Q~70"13 
vNm.mlch~an.gov/dme • (800) 662-0278 
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Knight Enterprises Incorporated 2 March 10, 2011 

Please send a certified check or money order made payable to the "State of Michigan­
Environmental Response Fund" in the amount of the assessed penalty of $278,200. 
For proper accounting of your penalty payment, please include "Project No. 44661 0" on 
the certified check or money order, enclose a copy of this letter with your remittance, 
and mail it to: 

Revenue Control Unit 
Finance Section 
Administrative Division 
Department of Natural Resources and Environment 
P.O. Box 30657 
Lansing, Michigan 48909-8157 

Payment must be received at the address indicated above within twenty-one (21) days 
of your receipt of this letter. Failure to remit the assessed penalty by the due date will 
result in the referral of this case to the Department of Attorney General for the collection 
of the assessed penalty and any other applicable costs and/or fines allowed by law, and 
the pursuit of a court order compelling your compliance with the corrective action 
requirements of Part 213 of the NREPA. 

Please be aware that late report penalties continue to accumulate. Should your 
noncompliance with the reporting requirements of Part 213 continue, the DNRE may 
impose the additional accumulating late report penalties. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Jaclyn Merchant, 
Storage Tank Enforcement Unit, Compliance and Enforcement Section, Remediation 
Division, DNRE, at 517-373-3506. Technical questions regarding the status of 
contamination at the facility should be directed to Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, Project 
Manager, Southeast Michigan District Office, Remediation Division, DNRE, 27700 Donald 
Court, Warren, Michigan 48902, or at 586-753·3823; or you may contact me at the 
number below. 

cc: Ms. Lynello Marolf, DNRE 
Ms. JoAnn Merrick, DNRE 
Mr. Philip L. Schrantz, DNRE 
Mr. Brian K. Muench, DNRE 
Ms. Cheryl Wilson, DNRE 
Ms. Jeanne Sclilaufman, DNRE 
Ms. Jaclyn Merchant, DNRE 
Ms. Linda Fowler, DNRE 

Sincerely, 

4{1iLciJ ~f/UJ.J 
Karen Kligman, Acting Chief· 
Compliance and Enforcement Section 
Remediation Division 
517-335-6526 
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Item 41f Restricted Delivel)' Is desired. 

Ell Print your name and addref.? :m the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

11:1 Attach this card to the back of tho ma!lp!ece, 
or on the front If spnco permits. 

1. Artfcla AddrcssOO to: 

~R. CARROlL KNIGHT 
/<NIGHT ENTERPRISES INC 
40600 GRAND RIVER AVE 
NOV! Ml 48050 

Po~fm.;r'..; 
H,,.., 

2, Article Nurober 
7007 1490 0003 1692 5176 (fr<~nsfu from servloe /t~bc.i) 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic no turn Recelpt 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

LANSING 
DE€1 

RICK SNYDER 
GOVERNOR 

October 11, 2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL- 7007 2680 0000 9503 5976 

Mr. Carrolll<night 
c/o Mr. Paul Balm 
Fausone Bohn, LLP 
Attorneys at Law 
41700 West Six Mile Road, Suite 101 
Northville, Michigan 48168 

Dear Mr. Bohn: 

SUBJECT: Audit of Corrective Actions 
Location: !<night Enterprises 1<-23 
24045 West Warren Road, Dearborn Heights, Wayne County, Michigan 
Confirmed Release Nos. C-0352-93 and C-0226-07 
Facility ID No. 0-0018516 

DAN WYANT 
OlRECTOR 

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ}, Remediation Division (RD), has conducted an 
audit of the corrective actions undertaken as the result of a release from a regulated 
underground storage tank (UST} syslem(s) at the subject facility. The audit was completed 
under the authority of Section 21315 of Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, of the 
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA) 
following receipt of a Final Assessment Report (FAR) submitted by Environmental Consulting & 
Technology, Incorporated (ECT), qualified underground storage tank consultant (QC), and 
certified by John Kennedy, certified underground storage tank professional (CP). 

The audit consisted of a review of file documents submitted In response to confirmed releases 
C-0352-93 and C-0226-07, including the FAR received Juno 30,2011. Based on this audit, the 
RD does not concur with the certification of the QC that corrective actions have been 
completed In accordance with Part 213. The reasons for our decision are: 

• Failure to comply with 21308a, 21309a, and 21311a, respectively for releases C-0352-93 
and C-0226-07. 
In accordance with Part 213 of the NREPA, and ASTM standard E 1739-95 (Section 6.2), 
a risk-based corrective action (RBCA} evaluation should be conducted only after the 
identification of major sources of the contaminants of concern and the Identification of the 
maximum concentrations of the contaminants in all potentially affected media (i.e., soil, 
groundwater, vapor). Further, compliance with Section 21311a(1) of the NREPA requires 
the definition of the extent of contamination for all hazardous substances known to have 
been present aVon the property. Contamination Is defined in Section 21302(c) to mean the 
presence ot a regulated substance in soil or groundwater. The (lxtent of contaminalion must 
be defined, both above and below the water table. 

CONSTITUTION HALL • 625 1/V'EST ALLEGAN STREET • P.O. SOX 30473 •lANSING, MICHIGAN 48009·7973 
VN.W.rnlchlgan.govfdeq • (800) 062:-92:78 
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Mr. Paul Bohn 2 October 11, 2011 

1. The maximum concentrations and extent of Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) 
contamination has not been determined, nor the absence of PNAs as a site contaminant 
documented. 

2. 

As indicated in the DEQ April27, 2010 audit letter, information in tho file Indicates that in 
1993, upon removal of the waste oil tank, holes were observed to be present in both 
ends of the tank. There was visual evidence of a release, which included odors and 
soils which exhibited elevated readings on a Photo Ionization Deteator (PID). After the 
removal of 24 cubic yards of soil from the tank cavity, soil samples eollected from the 
sidewalls of the excavation exhibited elevated PID readings. However, these samples 
were not submitted to the laboratory for analysis. The site investigations conducted 
subsequent to the removal of the waste oil tank have not determined the maximum 
concentrations remaining in the soils Immediately surrounding the former tank, or 
defined the extent of all hazardous substances potentially stored In the former was to all 
tank, which would InClude Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs). 

Additionally, a diesel and kerosene UST operated on the property and were removed in 
September of 2010, yet the soil samples collected from the sidewalls of the excavation 
were not analyzed for PNAs or diesel range organics (ORO). The absence of PNAs in 
soil samples collected from the floor of the excavation at 14 feet below ground surface 
{bgs) does not eliminate the need to sample the sidewall samples for PNAs to document 
the absence or presence of PNAs and their concentrations and assess soils for free 
phase contamination associated with the presence of semi-volatile organic compounds. 

As noted above, the Information in the 2011 FAR/CAP is not sufficient to demonstrate 
that either the maximum contaminant concentrations or the extent of contamination has 
been fully defined with respect to the former waste oil UST or along the western and 
southern boundaries of tho property. 

With respect to the western property boundary, as Indicated in the previous DEQ audit 
letter, the borings logs for the soil borings and/or monitoring wells (GP1 through GP15) 
constructed on the site In November 2007, do not contain sufficient information to 
demonstrate the samples collected from these borings are adequate for the purpose of 
defining the extent or determining maximum contaminant concentration at each boring 
,location.' The borings extend to depths as deep as 15 feet bgs, yet on most logs, <lilly 
one PID reading Is recorded, and on others, there are no PID readings recorded and no 
"remarks" that would indicate why soils were sampled from one depth versus another. 
It Is not possible to determine whether the soil samples were collected from the zone 
exhibiting the highest PID reading, which is generally an indication of the zone of 
maximum contamination. There Is also no Information on the boring logs to determlnQ 
what the verllcal extent of soli contamination is across the site. Soils should bEl 
screened with a PID a maximum of every two linear feet and the PID reading recorded 
on the boring log. 

With respect to the southern property boundary, the samples collected from GP22 and 
GP23, arc at a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs, not at the shallower depths at which 
contaminallon has been documented to be present. Contamination on the north side of 
the alley has been documented to be preseJ)t at apprl)ximately 6 feet bgs. The 
collection of samples from borings GP22 and GP23 only at a depth of 9 feet bgs, does 
not demonstrate contamination has not migrated across the alley at the shallower depth. 
Nor demonstrate the extenl of contamination documented to be present at 6 feet bgs 
has been defined. 
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Mr. Paul Bohn 3 October 11, 2011 

• Failure to conduct an adequate Feasibility Analysis (FA) pursuant to Section 21311a(1)(c) of 
the NREPA. The FA Is supposed to identify feasible corrective action alternatives that will 
address the entire plume of contaminated soil and groundwater, not soil only and not only 
"75% to 85%" of the contaminated soils, as indicated on page 18 of the FAR. The FA 
should identify and evaluate only those corrective action alternatives that have been 
determined to be practical and relevant for the site and demonstrated to be capable of 
remediating the contaminated soil and groundwater, both on and off the properly. In 
addition, the FA is required to include the information required pursuant to Section 
z·l311a(c)(i-lv) . 

• Failure to comply with 21311a and 21309a of the NREPA for confirmed releases C-0352-93 
and C-0226-07. Section 21311a requires the completion of a FAR lhat Includes a 
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) developed pursuant to Sectlon213109a. The CAP is required 
to identify the cleanup objectives for the site and describe the corrective actions that will be 
taken to address the contamination to meet tho stated objective, both on and off the 
property. In Section 2.5 (E) of the FAR, ECT indicates no groundwater remediation has 
been Implemented or planned because the groundwater is not connected or part of a viable 
aquifer. A designation of groundwater not in an aquifer only relieves a liable party from 
having to remediate to drinking water criteria or otherwise implement a corrective action to 
address the drinking water pathway. It does not relieve a liable party from having to 
implement corrective actions to sufficient to address all other relevant groundwater 
pathways. 

The CAP as submitted, does not propose the implementation of corrective actions to 
address the following: 

1. The contaminated groundwater on and off the property; 
2. The soil and groundwater contamination known to exist under the building (If the 

building Is not demolished); 
3. The soil and groundwater contamination present within the Right-of-Way (ROW) of 

Telegraph Road; 
4. The soli and groundwater contamination present within the Warren Avenue ROW; 

and 
5. The soil and groundwater contamination present within the alley adjacent to the 

southern properly boundary. 

• Copied from the DEQ letter of April 2010- information still not provided. 
Failure to comply with Section 21308a(1)(b)(xxli) and provide the results of the Investigation 
In the IAR. The Dearborn Heights Fire Department received and responded to a complaint 
of "gasoline smell in storm sewer'' on September 11, 2007. The Fire Department confirmed 
that "gasoline" was present in the sewer system and it was traced back to the l<nlght 1<-23 
facility. The Detroit Water and Sewer Division also indicated they had been receiving 
complaints for the past two years of the presence of hydrocarbon vapors inside at least 
three businesses believed to be located along the same sewer system downgradient of the 
l<night 1<-23 site. 

The IAR contains no documentation to indicate that ECT investigated these complaints. 
Verbally, ECT advised the Department of Natural Resources (DNRE), currently the DEQ, 
that the sewer system located behind the businesses complaining of vapors was not 
connected to the sewer adjacent to l<night 1<-23. At that time, the DNRE instructed ECT that 
compliance with the statute required them to document in writing the sewer systems were 
not connected and prepare the appropriate number of site maps and figures to support their 
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Mr. Paul Bohn 4 October 11, 2011 

findings. This documentation, as well as, an adequate scaled site map which depicts the 
location of the sewer system both relative to the site and surrounding properties, up and 
down gradient, si1ould have been submitted In the IAR as part of the statutory requirement 
to identify potential migration and exposure pathways and receptors. The site map should 
also clearly identify the sewer manholes. 

• Provide copies of laboratory chain-of-custody documents for soli samples Identified as 
GP1-GP17, collected in 2007. 

• Pursuant to Part 213 and the required report contents, the site maps should depict the 
location of the former waste oil UST, as well as the location of the former tanks and 
dispensers removed In 2010. 

The owner or operator of this facility is required, under the provisions of Section 21315(3) of 
Act 451, to do the following: 

1. Provide additional information related to the requirements of Part 213, as specified above. 

2. Retain a QC to conduct additional corrective actions necessary to comply with Part 213, or 
to protect public health, safety and welfare, and the environment. . 

Please submit to this office, within 14 days receipt of this audit, a written commitment to 
comply with the above requests. The commitment should include a schedule for submitting a 
complete FAR and CAP in compliance with Sections 21311a and 21309a, respectively. If the 
RD concurs with the proposed schedule, a draft settlement agreement will be provided for the 
purposes of settling claims for Part 213 non compliance, and Section 21313a of the NREPA 
Late Report Penalties assessed on November 5, 2010 and March 10,2011 in the cumulative 
amount of $278,200, which continue to accrue. If you would like to meet to discussopflons for 
satisfactorily resolving the above violations, please contact this office within ten days of your 
receipt of this letter. 

If you should have further questions or concerns, please contact Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, Project 
Manager, at 586-753-3825; schlaufmanj1@michigan.gev; or DEQ, RD, Southeast Michigan 
District Office, 27700 Donald Court, Warren, Michigan, 48092. 

cc: Mr. Brian Muench, DEQ 
Ms. Jeanne Schlaufman, DEQ 
Ms. Michelle Bakun, DEQ 
Mr. Enrique S. Bustillos, DEQ 

Sincerely, 

a,L /.- )l-ik'/J .. a4!j 
Paul Owens, District Supervisor 
Southeast Michigan District Office 
Remediation Division 
586··753-3821 
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Mr. Carroll Knight 
cJo Mr. Paul Bohn 
Fausorae Bohn, LLP 
Attorneys at-Law 
41700 West Six Mile Road, Sulte101 
Northvlll(!, Michigan 48168 

n Cortlplete ltoma 1, 2, and 3. Also complet~ 
Item 4 II Restriotod Pellvety Is desired. 

M Print your nama and address on tha reverso 
so that we cnn return the card to you. 

• Attach thls cnrd lo \he back of the mai!pleco, 
or on it spaco permits. 

1. Miele A<WressOO to: 

Mr. carroll !<night 
clo Mr. paul aohn 
fa\tsone eoho, LLP 

AttOmewys at\SL\~~ll\le Road, Suite 101 
41700 OS "'l"ll 

Northv\\le, Mlch\gan 4816S 

Domestic Rolum Realpt 
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